
A G E N D A 

RESCHEDULED MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 2021, AT 
6:30 P.M. AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING ROOM, 7760 
QUINCY STREET, WILLOWBROOK, IL, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
WEBINAR. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC CAN ATTEND THE MEETING VIA ZOOM 
WEBINAR BY VIDEO OR AUDIO. IF A MEMBER IS USING ZOOM, PLEASE EITHER 
USE YOUR PHONE OR COMPUTER, NOT BOTH.  

THE PUBLIC CAN UTILIZE THE FOLLOWING CALL-IN NUMBER: 

Dial-in Phone Number:  312-626-6799  

Meeting ID:     823 5356 8345 

Written Public Comments Can Be Submitted By 6:15 P.M. on November 
29, 2021, to shalloran@willowbrook.il.us 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS - Public Comment is Limited to Three
Minutes Per Person 

5. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (APPROVE)

b. Minutes – Special Board Meeting – November 8, 2021 
(APROVE)

c. Minutes – Regular Board Meeting – November 8, 2021 
(APPROVE)

d. Warrants – $387,852.78

e. RESOLUTION NO. ______ - A Resolution Approving And 
Authorizing The Purchase Of Two (2) 2021 Chevrolet 
Tahoe Police Patrol Vehicles With Upfitting And 
Striping At A Cost Not To Exceed $57,718.11 Per 
Vehicle (ADOPT)

mailto:shalloran@willowbrook.il.us
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f. RESOLUTION NO. ______ - A Resolution Approving And 
Authorizing The Village Mayor To Execute An 
Agreement With Axon Enterprise, Inc. For The 
Purchase Of the “Axon Auto-tagging” System To Be Used 
In Conjunction With Body Worn Cameras For The Police 
Department At An Annual Cost Not To Exceed $2,808.00 
Per Year For Five (5) Years (ADOPT)

g. MOTION – Board Advice and Consent to Mayor’s 
Appointments to Fill Vacancies in the Plan 
Commission (PASS)

NEW BUSINESS 

6. ORDINANCE NO. _______ - An Ordinance Providing For The
Levy Of Taxes For The Fiscal Year Commencing On May 
1, 2021 And Ending April 30, 2022, Of The Village 
Of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois (PASS) 

7. ORDINANCE NO. _______ - An Ordinance Amending Title 4 
Entitled “Municipal Services” Of The Village Code Of 
Ordinances By Adding Thereto Chapter 2 Entitled 
“Community Development Department” (PASS)

8. ORDINANCE NO. _________ - An Ordinance Creating The 
Full-time Employment Position “Recreational Services 
Coordinator” For The Village Of Willowbrook (PASS)

9. ORDINANCE NO. __________ - An Ordinance Approving A 
Minor Amendment To Allow For The Installation Of A 
Drive-In Door And Loading Dock In The Village Of 
Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois (PASS)

10. Motion to consider and Village Board action regarding 
the employment of a specific employee of the public body

PRIOR BUSINESS 

11. TRUSTEE REPORTS

12. ATTORNEY'S REPORT
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13. CLERK'S REPORT 
 
14. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 

 
15. MAYOR’S REPORT 

 
16. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

The Appointment, Employment, Compensation, Discipline, 
Performances or Dismissal of Specific Village Employees 
Authorized by 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1) 
 

17. ADJOURNMENT 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2021, AT 
5:30 P.M. AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING ROOM, 7760 
QUINCY STREET, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
CONFERENCE CALL FOR THIS MEETING. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 P.M. by Trustee Mistele.

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were Village Clerk Deborah 
Hahn, Village Trustees Sue Berglund, Umberto Davi, Michael 
Mistele, Gayle Neal, Paul Oggerino, Greg Ruffolo, Village 
Administrator Brian Pabst, Assistant Village Administrator Sean 
Halloran, Chief Robert Schaller, Deputy Chief Lauren Kaspar, 
Director of Municipal Services AJ Passero, Interim Finance 
Director Nathan Gaskill, and Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 

Present via conference call, due to the COVID-19 pandemic: 
Village Attorney Thomas Bastian 

Absent: Mayor Frank A. Trilla 

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

Village Attorney Bastian, in light of Mayor Trilla’s absence, 
and in accordance with the Village Code, called for a motion to 
appoint Trustee Michael Mistele as temporary Chairman. 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo 
for Trustee Mistele to act as Chairman in light of Mayor Trilla’s 
absence.  

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None.  

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

3. VISITORS' BUSINESS

No visitors present and no written comments were received.

NEW BUSINESS 

4. DISCUSSION – Health Insurance Options

Return to Agenda
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Assistant Administrator Halloran recapped previous actions on 
the health insurance options.  

Since July 2021, staff has presented different cost options 
regarding the Village’s health insurance through the 
Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Coop (IPBC). Throughout 
this time, the Board has asked for basic information regarding 
benefits through the PPO option from the IPBC and to offer 
different alternatives to the HMO option that has been provided 
to staff for several years. At the September 13, 2021 Board 
meeting, the Board requested staff to provide more information 
for the PPO. 

Comments from those meetings indicated that the Board wanted 
more information about other plans available. Currently, the 
provider offers only an HMO plan and a flexible spending 
account, not an HAS.  

Staff is asking the Board to consider an option different from 
IPBC; the Government Insurance Network (GIN). One of the 
benefits of joining GIN would be increased communication and 
education of benefits. Representatives of GIN would come on site 
to offer a “benefit day”, a dedicated day for all employees to 
comment and ask questions about their benefits. This would also 
be recorded for the benefit of those unable to attend. 

The GIN program is more in line with the Board’s wishes of 
allowing the employees to choose what is best for them rather 
than having the Board make the choices.  

GIN also offers a public portal for employees to login in and 
view networks prior to selection of benefits. This allows 
employees to check providers in a network prior to selecting a 
plan and a wider variety of options.  

In reviewing the plans, two representatives of GIN, Scott 
Remmenga and Mary Ann Mileto are available to answer benefit 
related questions.  

The HMO IL plan offered by GIN is identical to the current HMO 
network offered by IPBC. The Blue Advantage plan has a slightly 
smaller network.  

The key points to the PPO plan offered by IPBC, not currently 
offered to Village of Willowbrook employees, are: 

• No map has been provided.
• IPBC has maintained that the PPO network is much larger

than HMO.
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• According to IPBC, that any provider that accepts the HMO
will also accept the PPO plan.

The GIN PPO highlights: 

• All PPO plans use the broadest BCBS (Blue Cross/Blue
Shield) network with access in all 50 states.

• BCBS also has a small group of international providers
should a member be traveling abroad.

This network allows employees and retirees to trave and/or 
retire out of state and still maintain coverage.  

Throughout the presentation, the GIN premiums appear slightly 
higher, depending on the coverage of our employees. Currently, 
approximately 35% of employees opt for single coverage and 42% 
opt for family coverage. In the GIN plan, single coverage, on 
average, is 5%-9% higher, while family coverage, on average is 
0%-4% lower.  

The GIN plan also includes an HSA (Health Savings Account), 
which has not previously been available to our employees. This 
would be provided to all employees.  

Each community participating in GIN has the option to contribute 
to the employees HAS. This would be a decision of the Board to 
contribute or not.  

Assistant Administrator Halloran introduced Scott Remmenga from 
GIN, asking him to talk more about the HSA. He also asked if 
Mr. Remmenga could confirm that one of the member communities, 
Elmhurst, contributed a significant amount to the employee HSA 
program. Mr. Remmenga thought that Elmhurst contributed about 
$1000 or $1300 depending on the employee’s election.  

Mary Ann Mileto from GIN clarified that Elmhurst contributes 
half of the deductible and that there are other communities 
contributing $1000, $2000, $750, and $1500. It is up to the 
individual municipality what, if anything, they want to 
contribute to the HSA account.  

Trustee Mistele reminded the Board that researching insurance 
providers was done to remain competitive in terms of hiring and 
allowing the employees to make their own choices. He also wanted 
to know if the Village would be covering all the employees’ 
costs in terms of their individual choices. Village 
Administrator indicated, that yes, all the costs would be 
covered.  
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Assistant Administrator Halloran indicated that this matter was 
being brought before the Board again, is that there is a timeline 
for decision which needs to be considered.  
 
The current benefit period with IPBC expires on June 30, 2022. 
A 180-day notice is required to terminate the contract, which 
would require notification around February 2022.  
 
In order to join GIN, a vote would need to be taken by their 
member board at their January 2022 meeting which would require 
a vote to join by the Willowbrook Board by the end of the year. 
This would allow time to terminate the IPBC contract and move 
forward with GIN.  
 
Once approved by this Board, this would allow GIN to work with 
IPBC to get the reserve money, approximately $600,000, 
transferred to GIN and allow GIN to begin evaluating Willowbrook 
for approval. GIN has already done a preliminary finance report 
on Willowbrook’s claims and we would not be a negative addition 
to their portfolio if they were to approve us.  
 
We would like the Board to consider this matter and decide 
before the end of the year to allow staff to put the plans in 
motion in a timely fashion.  
 
Trustee Oggerino recapped that at the July meeting, not enough 
information was provided. In September, still a limited amount 
of information, but that now there is a good menu to choose 
from. That the Village was not going to decide what an employee 
gets, but rather to give them options. He indicated however that 
there are decisions the Board would need to make regarding what 
the Village wants to give depending on what the employee 
selects. He asked for staff’s expectations of the Board at this 
time.  
 
Assistant Administrator Halloran asked if the Board would like 
to move forward with the Government Insurance Network (GIN). If 
the Board provides the authority, the staff will work with 
Village Attorney Bastien and IPBC to set up a termination clause 
with IPBC and then work with GIN to join them and provide them 
with the information they need.  
 
Assistant Administrator Halloran responded to the question of 
approval and indicated, that, yes, we would have to be accepted 
by the GIN board to join them.  
 
He continued that one of the issues we’ve had with IPBC is 
communication breakdowns, even with a small sub-pool of five. 
With GIN, every community is part of the board, represented by 
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their village manager, mayor or elected representative. The 
current chairman is the mayor of New Lenox and GIN is subject 
to an annual audit.  
 
Scott Remmenga of GIN clarified that board meetings are 
conducted, and each member gets a vote. There are currently 
seven members. The Will County Forest Preserve District is 
joining effective January 1, 2022, bringing the membership to 
eight. The next board meeting is November 18, 2021, so if the 
Willowbrook Board would like to get things going, membership 
consideration could be added to the agenda for that meeting.  
 
He continued, the GIN board meets at least quarterly, more often 
when renewal dates approach, members are provided with monthly 
claim updates. On the administrative side, they offer open 
enrollment benefit meetings on a regular basis.  
 
Each community has the option to select whichever plans you 
choose to offer. How the Village does the allocations and the 
pieces between employer/employee, is completely up to the 
individual village.  
 
Village Attorney Bastian asked whether the member vote is 
weighted or equal.  
 
Mr. Remmenga indicated it is equal. Upon joining GIN, two months 
reserve is deposited, equal to the village medical and dental 
premiums per month. Each member reserve account is listed as a 
liability account and at the end of the year, the reserve 
earnings are proportionally returned to the members.  
 
Trustee Neal asked Mr. Remmenga to clarify the transition from 
the current program to the new program for an employee currently 
undergoing treatment.  
 
Mr. Remmenga explained that if they were to choose the HMO IL 
plan, it is the exact same network, so there would be no issue 
with the transition of care. If they chose a PPO network, as 
those providers should be in the same network as well, again 
there would be no transition of care issue.  
 
For the transition, if Willowbrook is joining July 1, 2022, the 
recommendation would be to keep the same HMO offering initially 
so there would be no need to repay deductibles for the remaining 
six months of the year. Then during open enrollment for January 
2023, you would have all the plans available with no additional 
out of pocket expenses.  
 



Page 6 
Village Board Minutes 
November 8, 2021 
  

Trustee Neal noted that a lot of people might wait for the 
January 2023 open enrollment to transition to a new plan, as 
opposed to having to pay all your deductibles from August 
through December 2022.  
 
Trustee Oggerino asked if this is a Blue Cross/Blue Shield 
(BC/BS) plan.  
 
Mr. Remmenga responded that yes, it is the exact same provider 
as currently used. The PPO is the national network of that plan. 
All the PPO plans, 300, 750 and high deductible, all use that 
same, large, nationwide network.  
 
Trustee Oggerino wanted to know if a retiree were interested in 
how the HSA works or doesn’t work in that instance.  
 
For retirees, Mr. Remmenga explained, an HSA is allowed through 
age 65. As soon as you become Medicare eligible, you can no 
longer contribute to an HSA.  
 
Trustee Mistele indicated that it appeared the Board agreed to 
offering as many options to employees as possible and that if a 
Board action is needed, he suggested it be placed on the next 
agenda.  
 
Trustee Neal indicated perhaps a consensus should be called for.  
 
After a brief murmur, the Board was agreed to move forward with 
the change to the Government Insurance Network (GIN) program.  
 
5. DISCUSSION – Economic Development Partnership  

 
Village Administrator Pabst indicated that in considering the 
Economic Development Partnership (EDP), there is a timeline as 
important and urgent as the one for the insurance.  
 
The staff expectation is that if the Board adopts the TIF, it 
will be in January. Staff would like to know as soon as possible 
whether to move forward or not.  
 
There is a detailed explanation of the TIF in the agenda packet 
of what a TIF does. It brings in a lot of money incrementally, 
slowly at the start, building gradually until, hopefully, as 
predictions indicate, as much as between $500,000 and $1 million 
per year. But it takes several years to get there.  
 
The money brought in with a TIF needs to be managed very 
carefully. The more instrumental you are in the development of 
the TIF district, the more money it brings in.  
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Additionally, the TIF account needs to be managed by an 
independent entity, no subject to the FOIA, is a 501(c3) or (c6) 
organization, where the developer doesn’t need to worry about 
their privileged or proprietary information being given out 
since they’re not subject to FOIA.  
 
Trustee Mistele asked for that important point to be repeated.  
 
Administrator Pabst continued, when an entity comes to us and 
asks for information on who’s buying, selling, developing, the 
Economic Development Partnership (EDP) does not have to provide 
the information – not a government or government agency, and 
not subject to FOIA.  
 
However, the EDP does report to the Village Board, including 
reporting every TIF dollar spent. By law, TIF dollars cannot be 
spent without the Village Board’s approval. 
 
The income from the TIF would not be coming in for several years 
and cannot be used for projects needed now. Administrator Pabst 
asked that the Board consider the issuance of TIF-backed bonds; 
bonds that that are repaid with the proceeds from future TIF 
funds.  
 
The structure of the proposed WEDP (Willowbrook Economic 
Development Partnership) would consist of seven members on its 
Board of Directors. This Board would eventually select an 
Executive Director to manage the day-to-day operations of the 
WEDP. The Board of Directors would be made up of the following 
seven members: 
• Three Governmental Directors: 

o The three Governmental Directors would consist of the 
following: 
 The Mayor of Willowbrook. 
 One Trustee of the Village Board of Willowbrook, 

which the Village Board would approve. 
 The Village Administrator of Willowbrook. 

• Four At-Large Directors: 
o The four At-Large Directors would consist of the 

following members: 
 Initially, the Village Board will appoint the At-

Large Directors. Subsequently, the At-Large 
Directors will be elected by the EDP Board.  

 At-Large Directors may serve up to three 
consecutive terms.  

 Each term is two years.  
 The qualifications for an At-Large Director shall 

be an individual who either resides or works in 
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Willowbrook or is employed by a person, entity, or 
organization that maintains a business in 
Willowbrook. 

 
Administrator Pabst indicated moving forward, if the Board 
provides positive direction regarding the creation of the 
Willowbrook Economic Development Partnership (WEDP), the 
tentative timeline for implementation is below: 
 
• Meet with legal counsel   Week of November 8, 2021 
• Present concept to stakeholder groups    

• Village Board   November 8, 2021 
• Chamber of Commerce  November/December 2021 

• Identify prospective Board members Winter 2021/2022 
• Create EDP structure (BOT approval)December 2021/January 2022 
• Hire EDP CEO    Summer/Fall 2022  
 
Trustee Neal asked if, based on the structure of the EDP board, 
would the leaders need to be from the business community that 
is within the TIF district.  
 
Administrator Pabst indicated that it was not necessary. If they 
are in the TIF district, they would refrain from voting on 
anything that has to do with their property.  
 
Assistant Administrator Halloran continued with more details on 
the structure of the WEDP. The structure presented is a 
composite of what several local communities are doing. However, 
it is not necessarily final. The Village Board has total control 
over the structure of the EDP board.  
 
What is being created is an independent board which takes the 
pressure off Village staff to try and create economic 
development. Without dedicated personnel, the onus falls on the 
Mayor and the Administrator to create opportunities.  
 
With the creation of the TIF district, designated people are 
required to promote and develop economic opportunities in that 
area.  
 
Trustee Neal wanted to know if the at-large directors apply for 
the position, or would the Village contact them?  
 
Administrator Pabst indicated it might be both and asked the 
Trustees to consider individuals known to them who might be 
suitable for the position.  
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Not wanting to get into specifics at this point, Administrator 
Pabst wanted to know if the concept was acceptable to the Board. 
If so, there would be more consideration to set up an EDP board. 
These would be brought to the Board as needed.  
 
Assistant Administrator Halloran reminded the Board that any 
recommendations from the EDP are completely non-binding. The 
Village Board would have the option to decline any suggestion 
from the EDP. The EDP would be audited annually. The EDP would 
have a lot of transparency and a lot of benefits to the Village.  
 
Trustee Neal wanted to know if we had legal confirmation on 
that.  
 
The Village Administrator indicated we will by the time each 
item is presented to the Board.  
 
Trustee Mistele asked if the Board agreed on this concept in 
principal and felt sure Mayor Trilla would like to pursue this.  
 
The Board was agreed to move forward with creating the 
Willowbrook Economic Development Partnership (WEDP).  
 
 
6. ADJOURNMENT 

 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Neal and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to 
adjourn the Regular Meeting at the hour of 6:10 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None.  

 
     MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
 
PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 
 
     _______________, 2021. 
 
 
            
     Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
 
Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 
2021, AT 6:30 P.M. AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING 
ROOM, 7760 QUINCY STREET, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
CONFERENCE CALL FOR THIS MEETING. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 P.M. by Trustee Michael 
Mistele. 

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were, Village Clerk Deborah 
Hahn, Village Trustees Sue Berglund, Umberto Davi, Michael 
Mistele, Gayle Neal, Paul Oggerino, Greg Ruffolo, Village 
Administrator Brian Pabst, Assistant Village Administrator Sean 
Halloran, Interim Director of Finance Nathan Gaskill, Chief Robert 
Schaller, Deputy Chief Lauren Kaspar, Deputy Clerk Christine 
Mardegan, Director of Municipal Services Foreman AJ Passero and 
Parks & Recreation Manager John Fenske. 

Present via conference call, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, was  
Attorney Thomas Bastian. 

ABSENT:  Mayor Frank Trilla 
A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

MOTION TO APPROVE – A MOTION TO APPOINT TRUSTEE MICHAEL MISTELE 
AS TEMPORARY CHAIRMAN IN THE MAYOR’S ABSENCE 

Attorney Thomas Bastian advised that a motion was necessary to 
appoint Trustee Michael Mistele as Temporary Chairman at tonight’s 
meeting. 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Neal and seconded by Trustee Oggerino to 
appoint Trustee Mistele as Temporary Chairman. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Temporary Chairman Mistele asked Chief Schaller to lead everyone 
in saying the Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. VISITORS' BUSINESS

None presented and no written comments were received.

Return to Agenda
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5.       OFFICIAL APPOINTMENTS TO RANK OF SERGEANT  

  
a.   Official Appointment To Rank Of Sergeant – DARREN BIGGS  
 
b.   Official Appointment To Rank Of Sergeant – JOHN HANDZIK  

 
Village Clerk Hahn had the honor of swearing in both officers in 
their new role as Sergeant.  
 
Temporary Chairman Mistele thanked the officers on behalf of Mayor 
Trilla for all that they do and thanked the families and friends 
of the officers for attending the meeting to witness the swearing 
in ceremony.  
    
OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA 
 
Temporary Chairman Mistele read over each item in the Omnibus Vote 
Agenda for the record. 
 
6. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA: 

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (APPROVE) 
b. Minutes – Special  Board Meeting – October 25, 2021 

(APPROVE) 

c. Minutes – Regular Board Meeting – October 25, 2021 
(APPROVE) 

d. Warrants – $776,604.79  

e. Annual Police Pension Board Report & FY 2022/23 
Police Pension Funding Request  

f. ORDINANCE NO. 21-O-49- An Ordinance of The Village 
of Willowbrook Establishing Certain Licenses Fees 
For the 2022 Licensing year (PASS)  

           

Temporary Chairman asked the Board if there were any items to be 
removed from Omnibus Vote Agenda.  

Trustee Davi asked to have item 6e removed from the Omnibus Agenda 
to be voted on separately.  

MOTION: Made by Trustee Berglund and seconded by Trustee Oggerino 
to approve the Omnibus Vote Agenda with the exception on item 6.e. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 
 
        MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
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6.e. Annual Police Pension Board Report & FY 2022/23 Police Pension 
Funding Request  

MOTION: Made by Trustee Neal and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to 
approve item 6.e. separately. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 
 
        MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
7. RESOLUTION NO. 21-R-71- A Resolution Of The Village Of 
Willowbrook Approving And Authorizing The Execution Of An 
Agreement With Aclara Technologies, LLC To Provide Software 
Deliverables And Services To The Village Of Willowbrook  
 
Foreman Passero explained that the Village of Willowbrook utilizes 
an Aclara NCC software and hardware system for our water meter 
readings. This system integrates with our BS&A financial software 
for our monthly water billing.  
 
The Village was advised by Aclara representatives that their firm 
will begin phasing out support for the NCC software system in 2021. 
On Thursday, May 13, 2021, and throughout the summer of 2021, the 
Village participated in several conference calls with Aclara 
representatives to review the proposed upgraded software system 
Aclara One. This new system is an evolution of their phasing 
out the NCC platform. 
  
Some of the new user benefits are as follows:  

• Easier navigation with a user focus  
• Faster generation / manipulation of online reports  
• Searchable reports  
• Configurable dashboards and callout cards  

  
The proposed Aclara program update is summarized as follows:  

• DCU T-Board Upgrade package at $14,700  
• Aclara One Hosted Software at $21,000  
• Aclara One Hosted Software annual fee $12,894  
• Aclara wireless network annual DCU fee $1,242  
• Total cost not to exceed $49,836 with a yearly fee of 
  $14,136  

Temporary Chairman Mistele asked if this system can detect leakage. 
 
Foreman Passero responded yes for an additional fee.  
 
Trustee Neal asked if this Aclara software will have upgrades for 
the older condominium buildings. 
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Foreman Passero stated the new software will allow the MTU to work 
with long range devices.  
 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to 
adopt Resolution No. 21-R-71 as presented. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None.  
            
                   MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
8. RESOLUTION NO. 21-R-72 - A Resolution To Approve And Authorize 
The Execution Of A Professional Financial Services Agreement With 
Lauterbach & Amen, LLP For The Finance Department Of The Village 
Of Willowbrook 
 
Assistant Administrator Halloran shared information on 
Lauterbach and Amen of Naperville, Illinois, which has been 
supporting Village budget, financial, and accounting services 
since October 2021. Services were initiated in response to 
Village staff changes, address department cross-training goals for 
accounts payable, payroll, and the budget. 
 
To respond to recent staff turnovers, staff in the Village 
Administrator’s Office has thoroughly studied the existing 
structure to determine the best opportunity to deliver services. 
The primary guiding principles were to reallocate tasks, hire 
replacement in the payroll and accounting positions, and 
increase services to the Village’s internal and external 
customers.  
 
In addition to the accounting, accounts payable, and budget 
management functions under the current services, the following 
duties will be performed by the contractor:  
  

1. Payroll   
2. Management of the Corporate, Enterprise, and all           

Revenue Funds   
3. Development and Oversight of the Annual Budget   
4. Monthly and Quarterly Financial Reporting   
5. Submission of the Budget for the Government Finance 

Officers Associated annual awards program  
  
Staff requests Village Board approval of a Resolution authorizing 
execution of a contract for professional services with Lauterbach 
for financial and accounting services for an annual cost 
of $241,200. This is a one-year contract with three one-year 
contract renewals. To maintain consistency, staff recommends the 
first year of the contract ends on April 30, 2023.  
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MOTION: Made by Trustee Berglund and seconded by Trustee Oggerino 
to adopt Resolution No. 21-R-72 as presented. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None.  
            
                   MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

9.  RESOLUTION NO. 21-R-73 - A Resolution Of The Village Of 
Willowbrook Determining The Lowest Responsible Bidder And Awarding 
A Contract To Unique Plumbing Company, Inc. For Water Service 
Installation At 825 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois 

Assistant Administrator Halloran stated the external site 
improvement is the first phase in the Community Resource Center 
(CRC) project. The Village’s civil engineer, Novotny Engineering, 
for the CRC project has evaluated the external site improvements 
and has recommended an upgraded water service into the building.  
 
On October 21, 2021, the Village released a Request for Bids (RFB) 
that includes the construction of a new 6” ductile iron water 
service, including water main in trench, casing pipe directionally 
bored, valve installation, restoration of all disturbed surfaces 
and all appurtenant construction for a complete improvement.  
  
On November 1, 2021, staff opened two bids. Below are the prices 
and contractors for this project:  
 

a. John Neri Construction $83,127.50 
b. Unique Plumbing $80,410.50 

After a review of the bid and the contractor’s references, staff 
is recommending a contract award to Unique Plumbing of Brookfield, 
Illinois at a cost not-to-exceed of $80,410.50. 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Neal to adopt 
Resolution No. 21-R-73 as presented. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None.  
            
                   MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

10.  RESOLUTION NO. 21-R-74 - A Resolution Waiving Competitive 
Bidding And Approving A Purchase Order For The Purchase Of Certain 
Recreation Equipment From Cunningham Recreation For The Ridgemoor 
Park Playground Improvement Project At A Cost Not To Exceed 
63,575.81 
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Parks and Recreation Manger Fenske showed a diagram and discussed 
placement for the equipment.  

Assistant Administrator Halloran added that staff has been 
collaborating with John and consultant Todd Stanton since 
September to engage different options for the recreation 
equipment. Staff held a public open house to review the proposals 
for the Ridgemoor Park project. Since September, staff has engaged 
several companies for Parks and Recreational equipment. Due to 
ongoing supply-chain issues, staff is recommending purchasing 
equipment now and beginning the construction in April/May 2022. 
  
After reviewing the bid and the contractor’s references, staff is 
recommending the contract be awarded to Cunningham Recreation at 
a cost not-to-exceed of $63,575.81.  
 
Administrator Pabst asked if the sidewalk path will be extended. 
 
Parks and Recreation Manger Fenske responded yes.  
 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Berglund and seconded by Trustee Neal to 
adopt Resolution No. 21-R-74 as presented. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None.  
            
                   MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
   

   PRIOR BUSINESS 
 
11.  TRUSTEE REPORTS 
 
Trustee Neal had no report.  
 
Trustee Ruffolo had no report. 
   
Trustee Mistele had no report.  
 
Trustee Berglund thanked Park’s Recreation Manger Fenske and 
Foreman Passero for all their challenging work.  
 
Trustee Davi had no report. 
 
Trustee Oggerino thanked Administrator Pabst, Assistant 
Administrator Halloran, and Trustee Neal for all their demanding 
work on the information for insurance. It is impressive.  
 
12. ATTORNEY'S REPORT 
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Attorney Bastian had no report.  

13. CLERK'S REPORT

Clerk Hahn had no report.

14. ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

Administrator Pabst had no report.

15. MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor Trilla was not present.

16. EXECUTIVE SESSION

There was no need for Executive Session at tonight’s meeting.

17. ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Oggerino to 
adjourn the Regular Meeting at the hour of 6:59 p.m. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
Oggerino and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None.  

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 

_______________, 2021. 

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



W A R R A N T S

November 22, 2021

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ $197,081.40

WATER FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ $190,571.38

POLICE PENSION FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ $200.00

 TOTAL WARRANTS ------------------------------------------------------------ $387,852.78

Nathan Gaskill, Interim Director of Finance

APPROVED:
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor

Return to Agenda



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 1/9Page11/19/2021 08:55 AM
User: DSCHMIDT
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/10/2021 - 11/23/2021

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
375.00 20585-155CHILDREN'S HOLIDAY PARTYKLEINTIME ENTERTAINER97852APCH11/15/2021

600.00 20585-155CHILDREN'S HOLIDAY PARTYPEEK A BOO FACE PAINTING LLC97853APCH11/15/2021

700.00 20585-155CHILDREN'S HOLIDAY PARTYSARAH'S PONY RIDES INC97854APCH11/15/2021

1,325.00 20585-155CHILDREN'S HOLIDAY PARTYSPARKLES ENTERTAINMENT INC97855APCH11/15/2021

1,250.00 20585-155CHILDREN'S HOLIDAY PARTYWILLOWBROOK-BURR RIDGE SPORTS PE97856APCH11/15/2021

(16.17)10455-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHWEX BANK 226(E)*#APCH11/22/2021
5,306.58 30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH
755.14 35710-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH
62.24 40810-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH

6,107.79 CHECK APCHK 226(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

86.00 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESA&W TRAILER LLC97857APCH11/22/2021

16.18 30650-343JAIL SUPPLIESAARON PORTER97858APCH11/22/2021

447.80 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESACCESS ONE, INC.97859*#APCH11/22/2021
49.30 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
49.30 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
61.66 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
400.00 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
92.10 20455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
92.10 20455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
373.79 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
400.00 30640-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
92.10 35710-201TELEPHONES

2,058.15 CHECK APCHK 97859 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

810.00 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICALACCOUNTEMPS97860APCH11/22/2021
847.50 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICAL
622.50 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICAL

2,280.00 CHECK APCHK 97860 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

22,475.00 30630-247RED LIGHT - CAMERA FEESAMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS97862APCH11/22/2021
2,520.00 30630-249RED LIGHT - MISC FEE

24,995.00 CHECK APCHK 97862 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

237.59 35710-345UNIFORMSANDREW C PASSERO97863APCH11/22/2021



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 2/9Page11/19/2021 08:55 AM
User: DSCHMIDT
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/10/2021 - 11/23/2021

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
44.64 05410-201PHONE - TELEPHONESAT & T MOBILITY II LLC97864#APCH11/22/2021
88.08 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
22.20 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
259.44 35710-201TELEPHONES
44.64 40810-201TELEPHONES

459.00 CHECK APCHK 97864 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

425.00 35725-413MAINTENANCE - GARAGEBLACK GOLD SEPTIC97866APCH11/22/2021

1,673.86 35750-290EQUIPMENT RENTALBUTTREY RENTAL SERVICE, INC.97867APCH11/22/2021

150.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGCALL THE UNDERGROUND OASIS IRRIG97868#APCH11/22/2021
150.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

300.00 CHECK APCHK 97868 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

126.00 10455-302PRINTING, PUBLISHING & TRANSCRIPTIONCHICAGO SUN-TIMES, INC97869#APCH11/22/2021
900.00 25610-302PRINTING & PUBLISHING

1,026.00 CHECK APCHK 97869 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

25.65 10455-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHCHRISTINE MARDEGAN97870APCH11/22/2021

1,248.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERINGCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE97871#APCH11/22/2021
138.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERING

1,731.52 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERING
330.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERING
110.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERING
205.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERING
635.05 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERING
220.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERING

1,664.00 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEER
768.00 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEER
777.50 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEER
440.00 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEER
220.00 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEER
220.00 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEER

8,707.07 CHECK APCHK 97871 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

103.34 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTCINTAS CORPORATION NO 297872APCH11/22/2021
145.67 35725-413MAINTENANCE - GARAGE

249.01 CHECK APCHK 97872 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 3/9Page11/19/2021 08:55 AM
User: DSCHMIDT
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/10/2021 - 11/23/2021

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

430.09 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGCITY WIDE OF ILLINOIS97873#APCH11/22/2021
1,891.18 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

2,321.27 CHECK APCHK 97873 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3,700.00 35760-259MOSQUITO ABATEMENTCLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL97874APCH11/22/2021

403.48 10466-240ENERGY/COMED (835 MIDWAY)COMED97875*#APCH11/22/2021
40.36 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM ED
40.71 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM ED
32.21 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM ED
509.96 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS
45.88 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS
489.10 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS
79.98 35745-224MAINTENANCE - TRAFFIC SIGNALS
61.64 35745-224MAINTENANCE - TRAFFIC SIGNALS

1,703.32 CHECK APCHK 97875 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

81.93 10455-355COMMISSARY PROVISIONFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA97876#APCH11/22/2021
12.00 10460-263EDP LICENSES
14.99 10460-263EDP LICENSES
132.00 10460-263EDP LICENSES
4.00 15515-263EDP LICENSES

350.00 25610-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS
12.00 25615-263EDP LICENSES
16.00 30640-263EDP LICENSES
12.00 35715-263EDP LICENSES
4.00 40815-263EDP LICENSES

638.92 CHECK APCHK 97876 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

432.00 10455-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA97877#APCH11/22/2021
12.99 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS
9.99 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS
40.00 10460-263EDP LICENSES
15.93 10460-263EDP LICENSES
300.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
900.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS
95.06 30630-309EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

1,805.97 CHECK APCHK 97877 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

115.96 35735-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESFLEETPRIDE TRUCK & TRAILER PARTS97878APCH11/22/2021



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 4/9Page11/19/2021 08:55 AM
User: DSCHMIDT
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/10/2021 - 11/23/2021

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

333.80 20570-281CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE & LANDSCAPINGFOX TOWN PLUMBING INC 97879#APCH11/22/2021
415.34 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

749.14 CHECK APCHK 97879 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

625.40 35750-328STREET & ROW MAINTENANCEGBJ SALES, LLC97880APCH11/22/2021
569.70 35750-328STREET & ROW MAINTENANCE

1,195.10 CHECK APCHK 97880 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,500.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEH AND R CONSTRUCTION INC.97881*#APCH11/22/2021

1,600.00 10460-265CYBER DISRUPTIONHALOCK SECURITY LABS97882APCH11/22/2021
350.00 10460-265CYBER DISRUPTION

2,800.00 10460-265CYBER DISRUPTION

4,750.00 CHECK APCHK 97882 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

21.49 10466-293LANDSCAPE - VILLAGE HALLHELEN GAYLE NEAL97883APCH11/22/2021

3,240.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCEHINSDALE NURSERIES, INC.97884APCH11/22/2021

1,708.14 35745-224MAINTENANCE - TRAFFIC SIGNALSILLINOIS DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION97886APCH11/22/2021

130.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSINT ASSN ARSON INVSTGRS INC97887APCH11/22/2021

172.75 30630-345UNIFORMSJOHN J. HANDZIK97888APCH11/22/2021

8,975.50 10455-306CONSULTINGKANE, MCKENNA & ASSOCIATES, INC.97889APCH11/22/2021

306.00 10470-241FEES - SPECIAL ATTORNEYKLEIN, THORPE & JENKINS, LTD.97890APCH11/22/2021

517.83 30630-315COPY SERVICEKONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTION97891#APCH11/22/2021
46.96 30630-315COPY SERVICE
328.25 40810-315COPY SERVICE

893.04 CHECK APCHK 97891 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

10,117.50 10470-242FEES - LABOR COUNSELLANER MUCHIN97892APCH11/22/2021

594.00 30630-246RED LIGHT - ADJUDICATORLEONARD B CANNATA97893APCH11/22/2021

800.00 35750-328STREET & ROW MAINTENANCEMIHAI SARBU97895APCH11/22/2021

578.02 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTMRO SYSTEMS LLC97896APCH11/22/2021

14,343.75 20570-281CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE & LANDSCAPINGNJ RYAN TREE & LANDSCAPE LLC97897#APCH11/22/2021



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 5/9Page11/19/2021 08:55 AM
User: DSCHMIDT
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/10/2021 - 11/23/2021

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
14,343.75 35755-281ROUTE 83 BEAUTIFICATION
15,600.00 35755-284BRUSH PICKUP

44,287.50 CHECK APCHK 97897 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

445.00 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENTNUTOYS LEISURE PRODUCTS97898APCH11/22/2021

775.00 10460-263EDP LICENSESORBIS SOLUTIONS97899#APCH11/22/2021
650.00 10460-263EDP LICENSES
306.96 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - IT
76.74 15515-306CONSULTING SERVICES
76.74 20555-306CONSULTING - PROGRAM HOSTING
230.22 25615-306IT - CONSULTING SERVICES
150.00 30640-212EDP EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE

2,225.42 30640-306CONSULTING - IT/GRANT
383.70 35715-306CONSULTING SERVICES
230.22 40815-306CONSULTING SERVICES

5,105.00 CHECK APCHK 97899 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

96.63 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGORKIN  EXTERMINATING97900APCH11/22/2021

18.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENTP.F. PETTIBONE & CO.97901APCH11/22/2021

94.96 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESPAPER DIRECT97902APCH11/22/2021

718.14 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESPUBLIC SAFETY DIRECT INC97903APCH11/22/2021
267.45 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES

985.59 CHECK APCHK 97903 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

36.94 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESQUADIENT LEASING USA, INC.97904APCH11/22/2021

898.50 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEERRATHS, RATHS & JOHNSON, INC.97905APCH11/22/2021
900.00 40820-258PLAN REVIEW - BUILDING CODE

1,798.50 CHECK APCHK 97905 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

429.30 30630-245FIRING RANGERAY O'HERRON CO., INC.97906APCH11/22/2021
907.00 30630-346AMMUNITION
50.42 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
689.94 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
482.28 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
135.95 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
362.10 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

3,056.99 CHECK APCHK 97906 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 6/9Page11/19/2021 08:55 AM
User: DSCHMIDT
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/10/2021 - 11/23/2021

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
219.63 30630-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGRUTLEDGE PRINTING CO.97908APCH11/22/2021

7,117.00 10475-367CRISIS MANAGEMENTSCHIFF HARDIN LLP97909APCH11/22/2021

230.00 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - ITSIKICH LLP97910#APCH11/22/2021
1,750.00 25620-251AUDIT SERVICES

1,980.00 CHECK APCHK 97910 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,415.68 10455-266CODIFY ORDINANCESSTERLING CODIFIERS INC.97911APCH11/22/2021

12.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGSUBURBAN DOOR CHECK & LOCK SERVI97912APCH11/22/2021

8,287.00 40820-258PLAN REVIEW - BUILDING CODE REIMB. T.P.I.97913APCH11/22/2021
3,079.00 40820-258PLAN REVIEW - BUILDING CODE REIMB. 
4,893.00 40830-109PART TIME - INSPECTOR
700.00 40830-115PLUMBING INSPECTION REIMB

16,959.00 CHECK APCHK 97913 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,492.25 20570-281CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE & LANDSCAPINGTAMELING GRADING97914*#APCH11/22/2021
6,704.00 35750-328STREET & ROW MAINTENANCE
484.25 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE

8,680.50 CHECK APCHK 97914 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

303.30 20570-281CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE & LANDSCAPINGTAMELING INDUSTRIES97915*#APCH11/22/2021
1,165.50 20570-281CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE & LANDSCAPING
125.10 35750-328STREET & ROW MAINTENANCE

1,593.90 CHECK APCHK 97915 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

527.25 35755-333ROAD SIGNSTRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTIONS97916APCH11/22/2021

50.76 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT97918#APCH11/22/2021
26.03 10455-355COMMISSARY PROVISION
35.99 10455-355COMMISSARY PROVISION
29.20 10455-355COMMISSARY PROVISION
12.45 20550-301OFFICE/GENERAL PROGRAM SUPPLIES
42.99 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
38.56 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
15.89 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
89.47 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
123.68 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
113.30 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 7/9Page11/19/2021 08:55 AM
User: DSCHMIDT
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/10/2021 - 11/23/2021

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
40.71 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
44.07 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
232.11 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

895.21 CHECK APCHK 97918 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3.05 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT97919APCH11/22/2021
13.42 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
15.78 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
316.56 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
19.29 10455-355COMMISSARY PROVISION

368.10 CHECK APCHK 97919 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

270.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELWEST CENTRAL MUNICIPAL CONF.97920#APCH11/22/2021
270.00 10455-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL

540.00 CHECK APCHK 97920 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

288.22 35735-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESWEST SIDE TRACTOR SALES97921APCH11/22/2021

46.27 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTWESTERN FIRST AID & SAFETY 97922APCH11/22/2021

750.07 35735-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESWESTOWN AUTO SUPPLY COMPANY97923APCH11/22/2021

50.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSWEX HEALTH, INC97924APCH11/22/2021

100.00 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESWILLOWBROOK FORD INC.97925APCH11/22/2021

120.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELWLBK BURR RIDGE CHAMBER OF COM97926#APCH11/22/2021
40.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
80.00 10455-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
80.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL

320.00 CHECK APCHK 97926 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

381.04 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTZEP MANUFACTURING COMPANY97927APCH11/22/2021

197,081.40 Total for fund 01 GENERAL FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 8/9Page11/19/2021 08:55 AM
User: DSCHMIDT
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/10/2021 - 11/23/2021

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND
156,371.11 50420-575PURCHASE OF WATERDUPAGE WATER COMMISSION225(E)APCH11/22/2021

755.13 50401-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHWEX BANK 226(E)*#APCH11/22/2021

92.23 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONESACCESS ONE, INC.97859*#APCH11/22/2021
92.10 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONES

184.33 CHECK APCHK 97859 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

22.50 50401-307FEES DUES SUBSCRIPTIONSACI PAYMENTS, INC97861APCH11/22/2021

931.55 50420-206ENERGY - ELECTRIC PUMPCOMED97875*#APCH11/22/2021

3,690.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCH AND R CONSTRUCTION INC.97881*#APCH11/22/2021

19,200.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCHUNTER ASPHALT PAVING INC 97885APCH11/22/2021
2,625.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

21,825.00 CHECK APCHK 97885 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

414.00 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONMID AMERICAN WATER97894APCH11/22/2021

4,100.00 50425-485REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE-STANDPIPE/PUMPHRBH CONSTRUCTION, LLC97907APCH11/22/2021

576.75 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCTAMELING GRADING97914*#APCH11/22/2021

1,428.34 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCTAMELING INDUSTRIES97915*#APCH11/22/2021

272.67 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONUSABLUEBOOK97917APCH11/22/2021

190,571.38 Total for fund 02 WATER FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 9/9Page11/19/2021 08:55 AM
User: DSCHMIDT
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/10/2021 - 11/23/2021

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 07 POLICE PENSION FUND
200.00 62401-242LEGAL FEESATWELL & ATWELL97865APCH11/22/2021

200.00 Total for fund 07 POLICE PENSION FUND

  '#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT
  '*'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND

387,852.78 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE:  A Resolution Approving And Authorizing The Purchase Of 
Two (2) 2021 Chevrolet Tahoe Police Patrol Vehicles With Upfitting And 
Striping At A Cost Not To Exceed $57,718.11 Per Vehicle 

AGENDA NO.        5.e.  

AGENDA DATE:  11-29-21 

STAFF REVIEW: Robert Schaller, Chief of Police  SIGNATURE:  

LEGAL REVIEW: Thomas Bastian, Village Attorney SIGNATURE:  

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator SIGNATURE:  

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:     YES   NO     N/A   
ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER PERTINENT HISTORY)  

The department has budgeted, under line item 01-30-680-625, for (2) two new police vehicle. These new 
vehicles will replace two existing Ford police vehicles that have reached end of service, Squad #56 and #54 will 
be replaced. 

Both new Tahoe’s will be fully marked police vehicles. 
.  

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, KEY POINTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 
The department will be replacing (2) two current patrol vehicles. This vehicle will be purchased through 
Currie Motors under the Suburban purchasing Cooperative. Previous research to purchase Chevrolet 
Tahoes was conducted and, due to the larger size, additional safety features, and the maintenance 
record of our previous Chevrolet Tahoe, as well as the ability to purchase a (5) five-year 100,000-mile 
service agreement, it was determined that this purchase would provide a better patrol vehicle at a 
lower cost over its service expectancy. The total cost including upfitting and striping for both vehicles 
will be $115,436.22 

ACTION PROPOSED:    Adopt the Resolution 

Return to Agenda



1026162.1 

RESOLUTION NO. 21-R-____ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2021 
CHEVROLET TAHOE POLICE PATROL VEHICLES WITH UPFITTING AND STRIPING AT 

A COST NOT TO EXCEED $57,718.11 PER VEHICLE 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, The Village Police Department seeks to purchase two (2) Chevrolet Tahoe patrol 

vehicles that were bid through the Suburban Purchasing Cooperative. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the purchase of two 2021 Chevrolet Tahoe patrol vehicles, 

from Currie Motors, at a total cost not to exceed Fifty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen and 

11/100ths Dollars ($57,718.11) per vehicle, including upfitting and striping, is hereby approved.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Administrator of the Village of Willowbrook is 

hereby authorized and directed, on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook, to execute purchase orders for 

said vehicles.  Copies of said purchase orders and specifications for upfitting and striping are attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 29th day of November, 2021 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



1026162.1 

EXHIBIT “A” 



CURRIE MOTORS FLEET INVOICE
8401 W Roosevelt Rd
Forest Park, IL 60103 Phone: 708-771-2600 Fax: 815-464-7500 curriefleet@gmail.com

SOLD TO:
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
7760 S QUINCY STREET INVOICE NUMBER C4747 C4744
WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527 INVOICE DATE 11/9/2021

PURCHASE ORDER NO. NA
SALESPERSON Tom Sullivan

SHIPPED TO:
TERMS 15 Days From Invoice

DELIVERY ETA

STOCK # DESCRIPTION VIN AMOUNT

C4747 2021 CHEVROLET TAHOE 1GNSKLED6MR470297 40,016.34$   

C4744 2021 CHEVROLET TAHOE 1GNSKLED4MR470332 40,016.34$   

FINANCE CHARGES will apply if the invoice is unpaid from 15 days after delivery date of 

the vehicle.  The "FINANCE CHARGES" are computed by a periodic rate of 1% per month.   SUBTOTAL 80,032.68$   

The title application must be filed with Secretary of State within 30 days or will be subject 

to a delinquint fee of $188.00

DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: PAY THIS AMOUNT

Kristen De La Riva Currie Motors 80,032.68$   
815-464-9200 Attn:  Accounts Receivable
fleetcurrie@gmail.com 8401 Roosevelt Road

Forest Park, IL 60130

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

mailto:curriefleet@gmail.com
mailto:fleetcurrie@gmail.com


Estimate
Date

7/28/2021

Estimate #

3208

Name / Address

Willowbrook Police Department
7760 S. Quincy Street
Willowbrook, IL  60527

Ship To

EVT Tech
9910 W 190th Street, Suite E
Mokena, IL 60448

Terms

Net 30

Unit Number

TBA

Vehicle Type

2021 Patrol Tahoe

Phone #

708-479-6721

Fax #

708-479-6746

Web Site

www.evt.tech

TotalTHANK-YOU for Considering EVT Tech for Your Emergency Equipment
and Installation Needs! We Look Forward to Working With You and Your Department!

Signature ___________________________________

Item DescriptionQty Rate Total

ENFLBS1254 S/O nFORCE 54"  Rooftop light bar. Dual color. Red/Blue primary. Front
White secondary. Rear Amber directional secondary

1 1,869.95 1,869.95

MDASHCPE MicroDash Pre-Emption Strobe1 209.95 209.95
^^^ Multi-Function light bar ^^^

ETSS100N S/O 100N Series composite Speaker1 195.00 195.00
ETSSVBK07 S/O 100J Series Speaker Bracket (only - no drill) capable of holding up to two

speakers for the Chevrolet Tahoe Pursuit Police & Civilian Vehicles 2021,
Bumper Mount

1 29.95 29.95

^^^ Siren speaker and bracket ^^^
5168T-2L51 Go Rhino! light ready push bumper. SoundOff nForce. black textured steel.

2021 Tahoe
1 424.95 424.95

ENFSSS3D S/O nFORCE® Single Surface Mount Light. Dual Color - Red/White1 114.95 114.95
ENFSSS3E S/O nFORCE® Single Surface Mount Light. Dual Color - Blue/White1 114.95 114.95
EMPS2QMS4D S/O mpower® 4' Fascia Light w/ Quick Mount Red/White1 99.95 99.95
EMPS2QMS4E S/O mpower® 4' Fascia Light w/ Quick Mount blue/white1 99.95 99.95

^^^ Lighted push bumper ^^^
ENT3B3RBW S/O Intersector Surface Mount Light, 18 LED, Tricolor - Red/Blue/White2 189.95 379.90
PMP2BKUMB5-P SoundOff Under Mirror Mount Bracket Kit (each) for installation on Chevrolet

Tahoe Police Pursuit & Civilian Vehicles 2021 for use with Intersector Surface
Mount, Passenger Side

1 19.95 19.95

PMP2BKUMB5-D SoundOff Under Mirror Mount Bracket Kit (each) for installation on Chevrolet
Tahoe Police Pursuit & Civilian Vehicles 2021 for use with  Intersector
Surface Mount, Driver Side

1 19.95 19.95

*** Mirrors ^^^
ENFDGS1RB S/O Dual Deck / Grill mount nForce, Red / Blue2 224.95 449.90

^^^ 1/4 windows ^^^
EMPAK00FF6 S/O mPower arrow kit. Spoiler mounted. R/A-B/A 2021 Tahoe1 795.00 795.00

^^^ Mounted on spoiler ^^^
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Estimate
Date

7/28/2021

Estimate #

3208

Name / Address

Willowbrook Police Department
7760 S. Quincy Street
Willowbrook, IL  60527

Ship To

EVT Tech
9910 W 190th Street, Suite E
Mokena, IL 60448

Terms

Net 30

Unit Number

TBA

Vehicle Type

2021 Patrol Tahoe

Phone #

708-479-6721

Fax #

708-479-6746

Web Site

www.evt.tech

TotalTHANK-YOU for Considering EVT Tech for Your Emergency Equipment
and Installation Needs! We Look Forward to Working With You and Your Department!

Signature ___________________________________

Item DescriptionQty Rate Total

EMPS2QMS5RBW S/O mpower™ 4' Fascia Light w/ Quick Mount,  Black Housing, 18 LED, Tri
Color - Red/Blue/White

2 114.95 229.90

^^^ Multi-function lights mounted adjacent license plate ^^^
ELUC3H010B S/O Universal UnderCover Screw-In LED Insert Single Light Kit,  5-wire

harness Color Blue
2 89.95 179.90

ELUC3H010R S/O Universal UnderCover Screw-In LED Insert Single Light Kit, 5-wire
harness. Color Red

2 89.95 179.90

^^^ Tail Lights ^^^
ENGSA581CSR S/O BLUEPRINT 500 SERIES 100W CONSOLE KNOB SIREN1 529.95 529.95
PSRN5HDK2 S/O 500 Series Siren Conversion Kit, from console to remote1 24.95 24.95
ENGND04101 S/O bluePRINT remote node, 4 inputs, 10 outputs1 199.95 199.95
ENGHNK02 S/O bluePRINT remote node harness kit1 34.95 34.95
ENGLMK001 bluePRINT Link® Micro Module and Vehicle Harness for Chevrolet 20211 265.00 265.00

^^^ bluePRINT Automated logic siren and lighting controls ^^^
C-VS-1012-TAH Havis Standard 9" Wide Medium Angled 22" Vehicle Specific Console for

2021 Chevrolet Tahoe Police Pursuit Vehicle
1 496.95 496.95

C-CUP2-I Havis Internal Console Cupholder1 34.95 34.95
C-ARM-103 Havis Hinged Armrest for Equipment Console1 104.95 104.95
C-MCB Mic clip bracket2 11.86 23.72
MMSU-1 Magnetic Mic Single Unit2 34.95 69.90
797-14 14" Equipment Flex-mount (for printer)1 49.95 49.95

^^^ Console and accessories ^^^
475-1675 Jotto Chevy Tahoe (2021+) Space Creator Vehicle Partition Featuring

Bidirectional Recessed Housing (Full Window w/ Safety Wire Option)
1 795.00 795.00

475-1674 Jotto High Security Extension Panel for Chevy Tahoe (2021+) VP9 Space
Creator Vehicle

1 94.95 94.95

475-1743 Jotto Replacement Bio-Seat System for Chevy Tahoe (2021+)1 1,349.95 1,349.95
475-2015 Jotto Gun Rack - Single Weapon, Partition Mounted, Vertical1 279.95 279.95
475-1719 Jotto Tahoe (2021+) Secure Grid Window Armor (OEM or ABS Doors)1 239.95 239.95

Page 2



Estimate
Date

7/28/2021

Estimate #

3208

Name / Address

Willowbrook Police Department
7760 S. Quincy Street
Willowbrook, IL  60527

Ship To

EVT Tech
9910 W 190th Street, Suite E
Mokena, IL 60448

Terms

Net 30

Unit Number

TBA

Vehicle Type

2021 Patrol Tahoe

Phone #

708-479-6721

Fax #

708-479-6746

Web Site

www.evt.tech

TotalTHANK-YOU for Considering EVT Tech for Your Emergency Equipment
and Installation Needs! We Look Forward to Working With You and Your Department!

Signature ___________________________________

Item DescriptionQty Rate Total

^^^ Prisoner containment and weapons stroage ^^^
ROOF-FT-NITI-M Sti-Co Flexi-Whip Roof Mount Antenna, BLK1 59.95 59.95
MB8U25 25' Antenna Coax, 3/4' NMO Brass Mount - Black1 34.95 34.95
RFU-600-1 Mini-UHF Connector1 4.95 4.95
AAM01JQH9JC1_N Motorola CM300D ANALOG, 136-174 MHz, 45 watt, 99 channel mobile1 489.95 489.95

^^^  VHF Radio and Antenna ^^^
T-CHTAHM1-15N-PP Truck Vault Tahoe Mag 1 Dwr P-Cage,

Exterior Carpet: Black
Interior Carpet: Grey
Drawer Front: Black Composite
Lock: Push Button w/Key Override
2 Magnum Carpeted Long Dividers
2 Magnum Carpeted Short Dividers

1 1,995.00 1,995.00

^^^ Weapons and equipment storage Vault ^^^
77555 Streamlight UltraStinger LED flashlight with smart DC Charger1 142.95 142.95
Install Materials Misc Installation Materials (Wire, In-Line Fuse Holders, Fuses, Connectors,

Hole
Plugs,ZipTies, Tape, Screws, Bolts, Etc)

1 175.00 175.00

LABOR Install above listed equipment plus customer supplied radios, radar, FlashBack
Video and Computer

1 2,995.00 2,995.00

Page 3
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Bill To:
Willowbrook Police Dept.
7760 Quincy St.
Willow Brook, IL 60527

Item Description Quantity Rate Amount
Police Stripe
Package

Install complete four door wrap and police stripe
package to match the existing design. All 3M 680cr
reflective material printed and laminated, This will
also include rear chevrons. Door handles and
mirrors need to be removed prior to installation.

2 1,795.00 3,590.00

$3,590.00

Date
11/10/21

Car Reflections
P.O.Box 4981
Naperville Il. 60540
708-951-1555
len@carreflections.com

Invoice No.
403

P.O. Number Terms Project

Total

Estimate

$3,590.00



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY
ITEM TITLE:  

 A Resolution Approving And Authorizing The Village Mayor To Execute 
An Agreement With Axon Enterprise, Inc. For The Purchase Of The “Axon 
Auto-tagging” System To Be Used In Conjunction With Body Worn 
Cameras For The Police Department At An Annual Cost Not To Exceed 
$2,808.00 Per Year For Five (5) Years 

AGENDA NO.       5.f.   

AGENDA DATE:  11/29/2021 

STAFF REVIEW: Robert Schaller, Chief of Police               SIGNATURE: ______________________________  

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney            SIGNATURE: ______________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator  SIGNATURE: ______________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:     YES         N/A     

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER PERTINENT HISTORY) 

On May 24th, 2021, the Village Board accepted and approved a proposal from Axon Enterprise, Inc. for the purchase 
and five (5) year maintenance of “axon 3” body worn cameras for the police department at a total five (5) year cost 
not to exceed $197,374.70. 

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, KEY POINTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

Currently the Willowbrook Police Department is in the process of implementing a Body Worn Camera initiative 
through a previously adopted five-year purchase agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. Through the course of the 
training and implementation, the a la carte option was discussed of Axon Auto-Tagging. Axon Auto-Tagging consists 
of the development of a module to allow Axon Evidence to interact with Agency's Computer-Aided Dispatch 
("CAD") or Records Management Systems ("RMS"). This allows end users to auto-populate Axon video meta-data 
with a case ID, category, and location based on data maintained in Agency's CAD or RMS. This feature would greatly 
decrease the amount of time the officers would be required to spend categorizing their body worn camera videos. 
The cost of Axon Auto-Tagging is $2808.00 per year for the duration of the five-year contract.  

ACTION PROPOSED:   
Adopt the Resolution. 

Return to Agenda



1026509.1  

RESOLUTION NO. 21-R-___________ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF THE “AXON AUTO-TAGGING” SYSTEM TO BE USED IN 

CONJUNCTION WITH BODY WORN CAMERAS FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT 
AT AN ANNUAL COST NOT TO EXCEED $2,808.00 PER YEAR FOR FIVE (5) YEARS 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook previously 

approved the purchase of Body Worn Cameras (BWC) for the Police Department; and  

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities approved the purchase of the “Axon 3” BWC as it 

is best suited to serve the comprehensive need of its police officers and the Police Department, 

due in part to Axon 3’s compatibility and pairing with Axon’s in-car camera system; and  

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village have determined that the five (5) 

year purchase agreement submitted by Axon Enterprises, Inc. for the acquisition of “Axon Auto-

Tagging” System will improve the efficiency of Village Police Department operations.   

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the proposal from Axon Enterprise, Inc. 

for the five (5) year purchase agreement for “Axon Auto-Tagging” System, not to exceed Two 

Thousand Eight Hundred Eight and 00/100ths Dollars ($2,808.00) per year, for a five (5) year 

period, and attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, is accepted and approved.  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 



1026509.1  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Mayor is hereby directed and 

authorized to execute said proposal and purchase agreement on behalf of the Village.   

ADOPTED and APPROVED this 29th day of November, 2021, by a ROLL CALL 

VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



1026509.1  

EXHIBIT “A” 

































































































1 Q-353040-44515.629KP

Q-353040-44515.629KP
Issued: 11/15/2021

Quote Expiration: 12/01/2021
EST Contract Start Date: 01/01/2022 

Account Number: 162886
Payment Terms: N30

Delivery Method: Fedex - Ground

SHIP TO BILL TO SALES REPRESENTATIVE PRIMARY CONTACT
Business;Delivery;Invoice-7760 S 
Quincy St

Willowbrook Police Dept. - IL Kyle Panasewicz
7760 S Quincy St 7760 S Quincy St Phone: +1 4803294734 Phone: 
Willowbrook, IL 60527-5532 Willowbrook, IL 60527-5532 Email: kylep@axon.com Email: rschalle@willowbrook.il.us
USA USA Fax: (480) 905-2071 Fax: 

Email: 

Program Length 54 Months Bundle Savings $0.00

TOTAL COST $12,636.00 Additional Savings $0.00

ESTIMATED TOTAL W/ TAX $12,636.00 TOTAL SAVINGS $0.00

PAYMENT PLAN
PLAN NAME INVOICE DATE AMOUNT DUE
Year 1 (1/1/2022-6/30/2022) Jan, 2022 $1,404.00
Year 2 Jun, 2023 $2,808.00
Year 3 Jun, 2024 $2,808.00
Year 4 Jun, 2025 $2,808.00
Year 5 Jun, 2026 $2,808.00

Axon Enterprise, Inc.
17800 N 85th St.
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
United States
VAT: 86-0741227
Domestic: (800) 978-2737
International: +1.800.978.2737



2 Q-353040-44515.629KP

BILLED ON FULFILLMENT 
PLAN NAME INVOICE DATE AMOUNT DUE
None As Fulfilled $0.00

Quote Details

Bundle Summary
Item Description QTY

 USD
Category Item Description QTY

Tax is estimated based on rates applicable at date of quote and subject to change at time of invoicing. If a tax exemption certificate should be applied, please submit 
prior to invoicing. 



3 Q-353040-44515.629KP

Standard Terms and Conditions

Axon Enterprise Inc. Sales Terms and Conditions

Axon Master Services and Purchasing Agreement:

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon’s Master Services and Purchasing Agreement 
(posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview Room 
purchase, if applicable. In the event you and Axon have entered into a prior agreement to govern all future purchases, that agreement shall govern to the 
extent it includes the products and services being purchased and does not conflict with the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix as 
described below.

ACEIP:

The Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix, which includes the sharing of de-identified segments of Agency Content with Axon to 
develop new products and improve your product experience (posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), is incorporated herein by 
reference. By signing below, you agree to the terms of the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program.

Acceptance of Terms:

Any purchase order issued in response to this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By signing below, you represent that you 
are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (including but not limited to the company, municipality, or government agency 
for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not have this authority, please do not sign this Quote.

\s1\
 Signature

11/15/2021

\d1\
Date Signed



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

Motion – Board Advice and Consent to Mayor’s Appointments to Fill 
Vacancies in the Plan Commission. 

AGENDA NO.  5. g. 

AGENDA DATE:   11/29/21 

STAFF REVIEW:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator     SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney       SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Frank A. Trilla, Mayor          SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A 

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER HISTORY) 

The Mayor makes appointments to Village Commissions with the advice and consent of the Board of Trustees. 
A position on the Plan Commission has become available with the resignation of Commissioner James Soukup. 
It is the recommendation of the Mayor to have Ron Kanaverskis appointed as a member of the Village of 
Willowbrook Plan Commission. Mr. Kanaverskis served as a member of the Village of Willowbrook Park and 
Recreation Commission since July 9, 2001. 

Please consider the following appointment to fill a vacancy in the Plan Commission is as follows: 

Plan Commission – 4 Year Term (7 Members) 
Candidate:                Appointment Status:         New Term Expires: 
Ron Kanaverskis       Appointment    04/30/23            

ACTION PROPOSED:    Pass the Motion. 

Return to Agenda



RONALD KANAVERSKIS 
6350 Briar Road  Willowbrook, IL 60527 

Residence: 630-655-1605  Cell: 630-203-7565  ronkanaverskis@gmail.com 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

2000-2021 Park Commissioner 
Village of Willowbrook 

November 2020 to present Building and Grounds Consultant 
Union Ridge School, School District 86 
Harwood Heights 

1984-2018 Director of Buildings and Grounds 
Franklin Park School District 84 
Franklin Park 

1981-1983 Parks Foreman 
Niles Park District 
Niles 

1973-1980 Bricklayer – Local 21 
Elmhurst 

PERSONAL EXPERIENCE 

20+ year resident of Willowbrook’s Rogers Farm neighborhood 

Married, one son 

U.S. Army Veteran Honorable Discharge 1969-1971 

Education: High School diploma 1968 
Continuing education courses related to 
professional career 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE: 
An Ordinance Providing For The Levy Of Taxes For The Fiscal Year 
Commencing On May 1, 2021 And Ending April 30, 2022, Of The Village Of 
Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois  

AGENDA NO.       6        

AGENDA DATE:  11/29/21 

STAFF REVIEW:  Nathan Gaskill, Interim Chief Financial Officer SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Thomas Bastian, Village Attorney  SIGNATURE: ________________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator   SIGNATURE: ______________________________ 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE:            YES     on October 11, 2021           NO                 N/A   

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, OTHER 
PERTINENT HISTORY) 

At the October 11, 2021 Finance and Administration Committee meeting, staff presented the proposed $77,441 
tax levy for the Special Recreation levy, which funds certain ADA accessible park programs and projects.  

Per 35 ILCS 200/18-60, the Village is required, not less than 20 days prior to the adoption of its aggregate levy, to 
determine the amounts of money, exclusive of any portion of that levy attributable to the cost of conducting an 
election required by the general election law, estimated to be necessary to be raised by taxation for that year upon 
the taxable property in its district. A Resolution estimating the tax to be levied was brought forth to the Village 
Board on October 25, 2021 and was approved at that meeting (21-R-69).  

The 20-day waiting requirement to pass the ordinance to adopt the tax levy has now elapsed, and the attached 
ordinance must be adopted and filed with the County Clerk before the end of December.

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, KEY POINTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The 2021 proposed tax levy is $77,441. At this amount, the tax impact for a homeowner with a home market value 
of $300,000 would be approximately $14.52. This is a 3.54% increase from the prior year’s levy, or $2,647, and 
includes amounts planned for ADA accessibility at Village parks and the Community Resource Center. All tax 
collected is restricted to be used on special recreation activities.  

Gateway membership         $ 39,311 
Staff costs           6,750 
ADA Accommodations      6,500 
Park Maintenance 4,880 
Park Improvements            70,000 
Less: Est. Reserve at 4/30/2022 (50,000) 
Total            $ 77,441 

ACTION PROPOSED:     PASS THE ORDINANCE 

Return to Agenda



1026292.1 

ORDINANCE NO.  21-O-_____ 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY OF TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
COMMENCING ON MAY 1, 2021 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2022, OF THE VILLAGE 

OF WILLOWBROOK, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, this ordinance shall be designated and known as an ordinance providing for 

the “Levy Taxes for the Fiscal Year Commencing on May 1, 2021 and ending April 30, 2022; 

and 

WHEREAS, on or about May 24, 2021, the corporate authorities of the Village of 

Willowbrook passed Ordinance No. 21-O-29, entitled "Annual Appropriation Ordinance Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois for the Fiscal Year Beginning May 1, 2021 and Ending 

April 30, 2022"; and 

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook, by this Ordinance, 

desire to levy such taxes as are necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities for the fiscal year 

commencing May 1, 2021 and ending April 30, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1:  That the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook have 

and hereby do ascertain the total amount of appropriations legally made and all amounts deemed 

necessary to defray additional expenses and liabilities for all corporate purposes to be provided 

for by the levy of taxes for the fiscal year commencing May 1, 2021 and ending April 30, 2022, 

as follows: 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

OBJECT AND PURPOSE 
FOR WHICH 
APPROPRIATIONS ARE 
MADE 

AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 
FOR EACH OBJECT OR 
PURPOSE IN DOLLARS 

AMOUNT 
LEVIED IN 
DOLLARS 

GENERAL CORPORATE 
FUND 

EXPENDITURES 

01-20-550-101 Salaries-Permanent 
Employees 

$63,850 $6,750 

01-20-590-518 ADA – Gateway Dues $78,620 $39,311 

01-20-590-519 ADA – Park Maintenance $9,760 $4,880 

01-20-590-520 ADA Accommodations $13,000 $6,500 

01- $257,10020-590-521 ADA Park Improvements  $20,000 

SECTION 2:  That there be and hereby is levied a tax, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-95-14, 

for the fiscal year commencing on May 1, 2021 and ending April 30, 2022, upon all property 

subject to taxation within the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, as such property is 

assessed and equalized for State and County purposes for the current year, the sum of $77,441.00 

for the purposes and the funds set forth in Section One of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 3:  That the Village Clerk be and the same is hereby directed to certify a copy 

of this Ordinance and file said certified copy with the County Clerk of DuPage County, within 

the time specified by law. 

SECTION 4: There is hereby certified to the County Clerk of DuPage County, Illinois 

the sums aforesaid, constituting the total amount of $77,441.00, which said total amount the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, requires to be raised by taxation for the fiscal 

year May 1, 2021 to April 30, 2022 of said Village.  

SECTION 5:  That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the 

provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed. 
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SECTION 6:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval, as provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 29th day of November, 2021 by a ROLL CALL VOTE 
as follows: 

AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 

ABSENT: _________________________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

__________________________________________ 
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF DU PAGE ) 

I, Frank A. Trilla, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Mayor of the Village of 

Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois.  I do further certify that the provisions of Sections 18-60 

through 18-85 of the "Truth in Taxation Act" (35 ILCS 200/18-55 et seq.) are inapplicable to its 

2021-2022 Tax Levy Ordinance, passed this 29nd day of November, 2021. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature at 

Willowbrook, Illinois, this 29nd day of November, 2021. 

_______________________________ 
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

(SEAL) 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF DU PAGE ) 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Deborah A. Hahn, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village 

Clerk of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, and as such Clerk I am the keeper 

of the records and files of the Village of Willowbrook.  I do further hereby certify that the 

attached and foregoing is a true and complete copy of Ordinance No. 21-O-___ - an “Ordinance 

Providing for the Levy of Taxes for the Fiscal Year Commencing on May 1, 2021 and Ending 

April 30, 2022,” of the Village of Willowbrook, as adopted by the Mayor and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Willowbrook at its properly convened meeting held on the 29nd day of 

November, 2021, as appears from the official records of the Village of Willowbrook in my care 

and custody.  

(SEAL) 

_______________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 4 ENTITLED “MUNICIPAL 
SERVICES” OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY 
ADDING THERETO CHAPTER 2 ENTITLED “COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT” 

AGENDA NO.   7    

AGENDA DATE:  11/29/2021 

STAFF REVIEW:   Sean Halloran, Assistant Village Administrator     SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney               SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator         SIGNATURE: ______________________  

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The Village currently has two departments that manage the building permit process and planning functions: 
(1) Building and Zoning Department and the (2) Planning and Economic Development Department. In order
to streamline the customer experience, staff is recommending consolidating the Departments into one
Department, the Community Development Department. Staff analyzed neighboring towns and found that out
of the 33 communities it surveyed, 29 had a Community Development department responsible for planning,
building permit, and code enforcement functions. By combining two departments, the Village will increase
communication and build efficient processes for residents and businesses.

With the creation of this new Department, staff is requesting a new position to the Village, the Community 
Development Director. This position will oversee planning, economic development, building permit process, 
and code enforcement operations. The new Community Development Director will manage third-party 
contractors, represent the Village at the Plan Commission, stay abreast of best practices, innovations, current 
trends, and new legislation involving how municipal community development-related services are provided. 
Lastly, the Village’s expectation of this employee is to be entrepreneurial, customer-focused, and results-
driven. Based on a market analysis of neighboring towns, the pay range for this position will be $110,000 to 
$130,000.  

Attached is the formal Village job description for the newly created position of Community Development Director 
within the Community Development Department. 

ACTION PROPOSED:   

Pass the Ordinance. 

Return to Agenda
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ORDINANCE NO. 21-O-___ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 4 ENTITLED “MUNICIPAL SERVICES” OF 
THE VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY ADDING THERETO CHAPTER 2 

ENTITLED “COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT” 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, 

DuPage County, Illinois, that Title 4 entitled ”Municipal Services” of the Village Code of 

Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding 

thereto Title 4, Chapter 2, entitled, “COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT”, to 

read as follows: 

SECTION ONE.  

4-2-1: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT:

4-2-2: OFFICE CREATED:

There is hereby created the Department of Community Development which shall 
be supervised and administered by the Director of Community Development, who 
shall be appointed by the Village Mayor with the advice and consent of the Board 
of Trustees.  

4-2-3: DUTIES:

(A) It shall be the duty of the Director of Community Development to direct and
coordinate the activities of the Department of Community Development in the
enforcement of all Village ordinances relating to the construction and relating
to zoning and promotion of community development through planning and, in
addition to, performing such duties as may be prescribed by statute or Village
ordinance, resolution or motion and as may be assigned by corporate
authorities of the Village and as may reasonably be requested by the Village
Administrator.

(B) The duties of the Director of Community Development shall also include
managing, directing, and reviewing overall activities and operations for the
Community Development Department.  The Community Development
Director is responsible for performing or assisting with all aspects of
administration, planning, budgeting, directing, and supervising activities of
the Department of Community Development, providing primary oversight of
all planning, zoning, and land development.  The Director of Community
Development shall also assist in coordinating economic development,
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stormwater and floodplain management, building permit processing, and code 
enforcement responsibilities.  The Director of Community Development shall 
serve as the staff representative to the Plan Commission.  In addition, the 
Director of Community Development will assist the Village Administrator 
and department managers through various projects, including the information 
technology, facility and communications functions; and provide highly 
responsible and complex administrative support to the Village Administrator; 
and responsive, courteous, and efficient service to Village residents and the 
public.  

SECTION TWO.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval and publication in the manner provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 29th day of November, 2021 by a ROLL CALL VOTE 
as follows: 

AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 

ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

__________________________________________ 
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



 

DEPARTMENT: 
Community Development 

WORK LOCATION: 
Village Hall 

FLSA STATUS:  Exempt

PAY GRADE LEVEL: 
Grade 12 

PENSION:  IMRF UNION: Non-Union 

REPORTS TO: 
Village Administrator 

LEVEL OF SUPERVISION 
RECEIVED: 
General Guidance and Direction 

LICENSE/CERTIFICATE: 
Illinois Class D Drivers' License 

PURPOSE OF POSITION: 

The duties of this position (Community Development Director) include managing, directing, and reviewing 
overall activities and operations for the Community Development department. The Community Development 
Director is responsible for performing or assisting with all aspects of administration, planning, budgeting, 
directing, and supervising activities of the Department. It provides primary oversight of all planning, zoning, 
and land development. This position will also assist in coordinating economic development, stormwater and 
floodplain management, building permit processing, and code enforcement responsibilities. The Director serves 
as the staff representative to the Plan Commission. This role will assist the Village Administrator and 
department managers through various projects, including the information technology, facility, and 
communications functions; and provide highly responsible and complex administrative support to the Village 
Administrator; and responsive, courteous, and efficient service to Village residents and the public.  

The Community Development Director is expected to be entrepreneurial, customer-focused, collaborative, 
professional, results-oriented, technically knowledgeable, and a problem-solver with strong management and 
leadership skills. The Community Development Director must have a positive, forward-thinking perspective 
and a drive for continuous improvement through innovation and optimization of processes and procedures. The 
position performs other duties as assigned. The work is performed under the minimal supervision of the Village 
Administrator. 

A Bachelor's degree is required. A Master's degree in public or business administration, related fields, or other 
post-graduate degrees is beneficial. A minimum of seven (7) years progressively responsible work experience 
in local government or an administrative or management position. Residency is not required. 

COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
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JOB CONTEXT 
The position of Community Development Director is the highest-ranking employee within the Community 
Development department. The Community Development Director reports directly to the Village Administrator. 
The position receives general direction from the Village Administrator and is expected to act independently while 
coordinating tasks and projects with various operating departments.  
 
 
 
 
The following requirements are normal for this position. These are not to be construed as exclusive or  
all-inclusive. Because it is in the best interest of the taxpayers to receive services at the lowest possible cost, 
other tasks from time to time assigned shall be deemed to be included in this position description. 
 

 
ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
• Provide high-level staff support to Village Administrator and perform research, draft correspondence, 

and manage programs as assigned. 
• Determine strategic direction for Community Development Department based on an understanding of 

fundamental needs of the community.  
• Direct the work of and manages staff and third-party contractors of the Department. 
• Demonstrate strong leadership to develop and instill a more collaborative and customer-focused 

culture. 
• Foster an attitude of helpfulness and transparency in the Department. 
• Revisit the development process to streamline, consider efficiencies and improve the customer 

experience from the entitlement process through the building functions. 
• Address critical areas to ensure projects are closed out and appropriately documented.  
• Serve as primary liaison from the Department to the Village Board, Plan Commission, and 

community/business leaders.  
• Research, recommend, develop, and implement policy and procedures for operational effectiveness. 
• Monitor the Department's performance, services, resource availability, and staffing needs.  
• Develop, recommend, and implement the annual departmental budget; forecast necessary funding for 

staff, equipment, material, and supplies.  
• Supervise and/or update the Comprehensive Plan and other detailed planning efforts.  
• Prepare recommendations for changes to the zoning ordinance, subdivision regulations, appearance 

code, and municipal code.  
• Oversee public hearings schedule, make presentations and recommendations. 
• Review complaints and ordinance violations; consult with the Village Administrator and Village 

Attorney to determine actions. 
• Assist with the Village's economic development efforts and work with the Chamber of Commerce.  
• Make personnel recommendations to Village Administrator as necessary (e.g., hiring, discipline, 

grievances, etc.). 
• Respond to complex citizen inquires as needed and coordinate department actions/responses; 

investigate complaints by citizens, as necessary. 
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JOB REQUIREMENTS 
_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____ 
Knowledge: 

1. Thorough knowledge of laws, ordinances, and statutes under which municipal government operates. 
2. Considerable knowledge of community programs as applied to municipal government. 
3. Considerable knowledge of current developments, literature, and sources of information in 

municipal management. 
4. Principles of rules and regulations governing Illinois, county and municipal budgetary planning, 

and control for financial reporting. 
5. Leadership, motivational principles, management practices and procedures. 
6. Using quantitative skills and performing qualitative analysis. 
7. Working under pressure with frequent interruptions. 
8. Making public presentations of Village material, recommendations, etc. 
9. Knowledge of municipal planning, zoning, building code compliance, permitting processes, or an 

equivalent combination of education and experience.  
10. Bachelor's degree in planning, public administration, business administration, or a related field. A 

Master's degree in planning, public administration, business administration, or other related field is 
desirable. 

11. Have a demonstrated record of improving procedures, monitoring and measuring productivity, and 
providing timely information to citizens. 

12. A desire to pursue best practices and innovative strategies and techniques.  
13. Strong communication skills and demonstrated history as a pragmatic problem-solver who will 

help identify solutions and manage processes to facilitate effective policies and programs.  
14. Be committed to excellent customer service and community engagement. 
15. Be a skilled project manager able to oversee complex initiatives and ensure project completion.  
16. Be able to build and maintain strong partnerships and relationships with stakeholders 

 
Skills and Abilities: 

1. Ability to organize, direct, and coordinate the operations of a municipal government. 
2. Ability to work independently and to develop solutions to problems with minimal supervision. 
3. Ability to communicate effectively, both orally and in writing. 
4. Ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with the Village Board, other 

public officials, employees, and the public. 
5. Analyze complex matters. 
6. Prioritize, plan, and schedule work. 
7. Develop, set, and communicate performance standards to employees. 
8. Quickly comprehend and analyze problematic situations and resolve issues timely and 

appropriately. 
9. Communicate effectively verbally and in writing. 
10. Establish successful working relationships with other employees, supervisors, and other 

departments. 
11. Maintain confidentiality. 
12. Manage multiple tasks and projects simultaneously and make public presentations. 
13. Develop and maintain effective working relationships with Village officials, co-workers, 

subordinates, and members of the public. 
14. Demonstrate a high degree of flexibility, creativity, and innovation in interacting with coworkers 

and the public to resolve issues. 
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JOB DESCRIPTION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
POSITION TITLE:   
Community Development Director  

 
DATE RECEIVED: 

 
I understand that nothing in this position description restricts this organization's right to assign or 
reassign duties and responsibilities to this job at any time. I also understand that this position 
description reflects the assignment of essential job functions; it does not prescribe nor restrict the tasks 
that may be assigned. I further understand that this position description may be subject to change at 
any time due to reasonable accommodation or other reasons.  
 
I have reviewed this document and discussed its contents with the Village Administrator, and I fully 
understand the nature and purpose of this position description and its related duties. 

 
  

EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE  PRINTED NAME  
  

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR 
SIGNATURE 

PRINTED NAME 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE FULL-TIME EMPLOYMENT 
POSITION “RECREATIONAL SERVICES COORDINATOR” FOR 
THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

AGENDA NO.        8 

AGENDA DATE:  11/29/2021 

STAFF REVIEW:   Sean Halloran, Assistant Village Administrator        SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney              SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator         SIGNATURE: ______________________  

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The Village and the Burr Ridge Park District (BRPD) enjoy an intergovernmental agreement that allows Willowbrook 
residents to access the BRPD facilities and programs. This agreement also gives the BRPD the ability to manage several 
recreational programs.  To further examine the previous agreement with BRPD that expired in 2018, staff analyzed 
Parks and Recreation services provided by the Village. 

Parks and Recreation Services consist of the following four pillars: 

1. Special Events
2. Recreational Programming
3. Maintenance and Repair
4. Long-term Capital Improvements

Below is a brief breakdown of existing services: 
1. SPECIAL EVENTS - Village of Willowbrook (ASSISTANCE IS PROVIDED BY BRPD)

Below is a list of special events that take place in the Village:
• Easter Egg Hunt • Family Fishing Day
• Halloween Pumpkin Fest • Community Picnic
• Kite Fly Day • Back to School Event
• Movie Nights • Tree Lighting/Children’s Holiday Party
• Fishing Derby
• Touch a Truck

2. RECREATIONAL PROGRAMMING - Burr Ridge Park District/Village of Willowbrook

Below is a list of recreational programs:
• Club Programs

o Bridge club
o Chess club
o Yoga club

• Tribute Programs
o Tree planting/bench installation

• Sports
o Baseball/Softball scheduling

Return to Agenda



3. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR - Village of Willowbrook
• Equipment Repair
• Tree removal/planting/trimming
• Landscaping

4. LONG-TERM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS -  Village of Willowbrook

NEXT STEPS: 
To maintain costs and increase services, staff has started negotiations with the Burr Ridge Park District (BRPD) to 
update the expired contract from 2018 by expanding program offerings to include all recreational programs. Throughout 
the negotiations, the BRPD and staff agreed to have the Village take over all previously held programs from BRPD, 
effective immediately. To properly transition from BRPD and maintain these services, staff is proposing hiring a 
Recreational Services Coordinator.  This employee will be hired as a full-time employee and will be responsible for 
managing and implementing all club programs, special events, intramural scheduling, and day-to-day operations of 
parks and recreational activities within the Village. The salary range for this position will range from $50,000 to $60,000 
annually.  

Regarding Maintenance and Repair, and Long-term Capital Improvements, staff will continue to maintain landscaping, 
trees, and park equipment within the Village of Willowbrook. However, Public Works staff will be required to maintain 
certification to inspect all park equipment every month.  

Lastly, staff is proposing the Village expand recreational services for residents by providing community events within 
the Village. Currently, staff is estimating two to four events a year that the Village will manage. These events will range 
from Art in the Park, Taco Truck Fest and Brewfest. All events will be approved by the Board during the budget 
process. 
Below is a highlight of the proposed agreement that staff will recommend at the December 20, 2021 Board of Trustees 
meeting. 

Existing Proposed 

Club Programs/Recreational 
Programming 

Burr Ridge Park District Village of Willowbrook/Consultant 

Intramural Scheduling Village of Willowbrook Village of Willowbrook/Consultant 

Special Events Village of Willowbrook Village of Willowbrook/Consultant 

Park Maintenance Village of Willowbrook Village of Willowbrook 

Capital Improvements Village of Willowbrook Village of Willowbrook/Consultant 

*(NEW) Community Events N/A Village of Willowbrook/Consultant 

Attached is the job description for the Recreational Services Coordinator. 

ACTION PROPOSED:   

Pass the Ordinance. 



ORDINANCE NO. 21-O-___ 

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE FULL-TIME EMPLOYMENT POSITION 
“RECREATIONAL SERVICES COORDINATOR” FOR THE VILLAGE OF 

WILLOWBROOK 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, 

DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION ONE.  There is hereby created the full-time employment position of 

Recreational Services Coordinator for the Village of Willowbrook.  

SECTION TWO.  The position of Recreational Services Coordinator shall be the 

highest-ranking employee within for parks and recreational activities.  The Recreational Services 

Coordinator shall report directly to the Village Administrator.  The Recreational Services 

Coordinator shall receive general direction from the Village Administrator, but must be able to 

act independently while interacting with other Village departments.   

The duties of the Recreational Services Coordinator shall include managing, directing, 

and reviewing overall activities and operations for parks and recreational activities for the 

Village.  The Recreational Services Coordinator is responsible for performing or assisting with 

all aspects of administration, planning, budgeting, directing, and supervising activities of the 

parks and recreational activities .  This position is responsible for ensuring the Village meets the 

needs of the public by developing and improving club programs, recreational services, and park 

facilities.  The Recreational Services Coordinator will also be responsible for providing 

leadership in the management of the park planning, capital development, communications 

functions; providing highly responsible and complex administrative support to the Village 

1026533.1 
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Administrator; and responsive, courteous and efficient service to Village of Willowbrook 

residents and the general public.   

ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF RECREATIONAL 
SERVICES COORDINATOR: 

• Provide high-level staff support to Village Administrator and perform research, draft
correspondence, and manage programs as assigned;

• Determine strategic direction for parks and recreational services  based on an
understanding of fundamental needs of the community;

• Scheduling and organizing activities, such as special events, community events, and
senior programming;

• Foster an attitude of helpfulness and transparency in the Village;
• Address critical areas to ensure projects are closed out and appropriately documented;
• Maintain program supervision with Recreational Supervisor to ensure highest quality

service;
• Coordination of field trips and program transportation schedules/needs;
• Maintain open communication with program staff, parents, participants, and supervisor;
• Manage website newsletters;
• Prepare seasonal brochure information;
• Assist with program registration procedures;
• Serve as primary liaison for parks and recreational activites to the Village Board and

community/business leaders;
• Research, recommend, develop, and implement policies and procedures for operational

effectiveness;
• Develop, recommend, and implement the annual budget; forecasts necessary funding for

staff, equipment, material and supplies;
• Respond to complex citizen inquiries as needed and coordinate actions/responses;

investigate complaints by citizens, as necessary; and
• Such and other duties as may, from time-to-time, be assigned by the Village

Administrator.

SECTION THREE.  The appointment of the Recreational Services Coordinator shall be 

made by the Village Administrator with the advice and consent of the corporate authorities of the 

Village of Willowbrook. 

SECTION FOUR.  Paygrade Level: 
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The Recreational Services Coordinator shall be compensated at the pay grade level: 

Grade 5. 

SECTION FIVE.  This ordinance shall be in full force from and after its passage, 

approval and publication as provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 29th day of November, 2021 by a ROLL CALL VOTE 

as follows: 

AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 

ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

__________________________________________ 
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



 

DEPARTMENT: 
Village Administrator’s Office 

WORK LOCATION: 
Village Hall 

FLSA STATUS:  Exempt

PAY GRADE LEVEL: 
Grade 5 

PENSION:  IMRF UNION: Non-Union 

REPORTS TO: 
Village Administrator 

LEVEL OF SUPERVISION 
RECEIVED: 
General Guidance and Direction 

LICENSE/CERTIFICATE: 
Illinois Class D Drivers' License 

PURPOSE OF POSITION: 

The duties of this position (Recreational Services Coordinator) include managing and reviewing overall 
activities and operations for the parks and recreational services in the Village Administrator’s Office. The 
Recreational Services Coordinator is responsible for performing or assisting with all aspects of administration, 
planning, budgeting, directing, and supervising activities of parks and recreational activities. This position is 
responsible for ensuring the Village meets the needs of the public by developing and improving club programs, 
recreational services, and park facilities. The Recreational Services Coordinator will also be responsible for 
providing leadership in the management of the park planning, capital development, communications functions; 
providing highly responsible and complex administrative support to the Village Administrator; and responsive, 
courteous, and efficient service to Village residents and the public.  

The Recreational Services Coordinator is expected to be entrepreneurial, customer-focused, collaborative, 
professional, results-oriented, technically knowledgeable, and a problem-solver with solid management and 
leadership skills. The Recreational Services Coordinator must have a positive, forward-thinking perspective and 
a drive for continuous improvement through innovation and optimization of processes and procedures. Position 
performs other duties as assigned. The work is performed under the minimal supervision of the Village 
Administrator. 

An Associate's degree or equivalent experience in Parks and Recreational services is required. A minimum of 
five (5) years progressively responsible work experience in recreational services is preferred. Residency is not 
required. 

RECREATIONAL SERVICES 
COORDINATOR 
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JOB CONTEXT 
The position of Recreational Services Coordinator is the highest-ranking employee within for parks and recreational 
activities. The Recreational Services Coordinator reports directly to the Village Administrator. The position receives 
general direction from the Village Administrator and is expected to act independently while coordinating tasks and 
projects with various operating departments.  

The following requirements are normal for this position. These are not to be construed as exclusive or  
all-inclusive. Because it is in the best interest of the taxpayers to receive services at the lowest possible cost, 
other tasks from time to time assigned shall be deemed to be included in this position description. 

ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

• Provide high-level staff support to Village Administrator and perform research, draft correspondence,
and manage programs as assigned.

• Determine strategic direction for the Village in terms of parks and recreation services based on an
understanding of the community's fundamental needs.

• Schedule and organize activities, such as special events, community events, and senior programming
• Demonstrate strong leadership to develop and instill a more collaborative and customer-focused culture.
• Foster an attitude of helpfulness and transparency in the Village.
• Address critical areas to ensure projects are closed out and appropriately documented.
• Maintain program supervision with Recreation Supervisor to ensure highest quality service.
• Coordinate field trips & program transportation schedules/needs.
• Maintain open communication with program staff, parents, participants, and supervisor.
• Manage site newsletters.
• Prepare seasonal brochure information.
• Assist with program registration procedures.
• Serve as primary liaison for parks and recreational services to the Village Board and community/business

leaders.
• Research, recommend, develop, and implement policy and procedures for operational effectiveness.
• Develop, recommend, and implement the annual budget; forecast necessary funding for staff, equipment,

material, and supplies.
• Respond to complex citizen inquires as needed and coordinate actions/responses; Investigate complaints

by citizens, as necessary.
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JOB REQUIREMENTS 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Knowledge: 

1. Thorough knowledge of laws, ordinances, and statutes under which municipal government operates.
2. Considerable knowledge of community programs as applied to municipal government.
3. Principles of rules and regulations governing Illinois, county and municipal budgetary planning, and

control for financial reporting.
4. Leadership and motivational principles.
5. Management practices and procedures.
6. Organizational and planning skills.
7. Working under pressure with frequent interruptions.
8. Making public presentations of Village material, recommendations, etc.
9. Knowledge of municipal planning, zoning, building code compliance, permitting processes, or an

equivalent combination of education and experience.
10. Have a demonstrated record of improving procedures, monitoring and measuring productivity, and

providing timely information to citizens.
11. A desire to pursue best practices and innovative strategies and techniques.
12. Strong communication skills and demonstrated history as a pragmatic problem-solver who will help

identify solutions and manage processes to facilitate effective policies and programs.
13. Be committed to excellent customer service and community engagement.
14. Be a skilled project manager able to oversee complex initiatives and ensure project completion.
15. Be able to build and maintain strong partnerships and relationships with stakeholders

Skills and Abilities: 

1. Ability to organize, direct, and coordinate the operations of a municipal government.
2. Ability to work independently and to develop solutions to problems with minimal supervision.
3. Ability to communicate effectively, both orally and in writing.
4. Ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with the Village Board, other public

officials, employees, and the public.
5. Analyze complex matters.
6. Prioritize, plan, and schedule work.
7. Develop, set, and communicate performance standards to employees.
8. Quickly comprehend and analyze problematic situations and resolve issues timely and appropriately.
9. Communicate effectively verbally and in writing.
10. Establish successful working relationships with other employees, supervisors, and other departments.
11. Maintain confidentiality.
12. Manage multiple tasks and projects simultaneously and make public presentations.
13. Develop and maintain effective working relationships with Village officials, co-workers, subordinates,

and members of the public.
14. Demonstrate a high degree of flexibility, creativity, and innovation in interacting with coworkers and the

public to resolve issues.
15. Express ideas clearly and effectively.



  Recreational Services Coordinator      4 

JOB DESCRIPTION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

POSITION TITLE:   
Recreational Services Coordinator 

DATE RECEIVED: 

I understand that nothing in this position description restricts this organization's right to assign or reassign 
duties and responsibilities to this job at any time. I also understand that this position description reflects the 
assignment of essential job functions; it does not prescribe nor restrict the tasks that may be assigned. I further 
understand that this position description may be subject to change at any time due to reasonable 
accommodation or other reasons.  

I have reviewed this document and discussed its contents with the Village Administrator, and I fully 
understand the nature and purpose of this position description and its related duties. 

EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME 

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE: 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MINOR AMENDMENT TO ALLOW FOR THE 
INSTALLATION OF A DRIVE-IN DOOR AND LOADING IN THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

AGENDA NO.  9

AGENDA DATE: 11/29/21 

STAFF REVIEW: Karen L. Stonehouse, Planning Consultant SIGNATURE: 

LEGAL REVIEW: Tom Bastian, Village Attorney  SIGNATURE: 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator  SIGNATURE: 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE: YES NO N/A 

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, OTHER HISTORY): 

The subject property is 1.735 acres in size and was originally part of the Willowbrook Executive Plaza, a subdivision 
approved by the Village of Willowbrook in 1975. 
In 1988, the Applicant assembled Lots 31 and 32 of the Willowbrook Executive Plaza and processed an application for 
approval of a Planned Unit Development (PUD). Ordinance No. 88-0-23 granted a special use for the requested PUD and 
final PUD plat for Phase I.  
Ordinance No. 89-O-46 amended the special use for a PUD, approved the Final Modified Plat for Phase l and Final Plat for 
Phase II and approved Final Plat of Subdivision.  
Ordinance No. 97-O-26 amended the PUD and approved a Final Modified Plat for a parking deck and several deviations 
from the Zoning Code. 
Ordinance No. 03-O-17 amended the PUD and approved a Final Modified Plat for a generator. 
Ordinance No. 12-O-25 amended the PUD and approved a Major Change to allow a vocational trade school and a 
deviation from the minimum loading dock requirement. 
Ordinance No. 13-O-15 amended the PUD and approved a Minor Change to allow uses similar to the trade school as long 
as sufficient parking was provided. 
Ordinance No. 13-O-25 amended the PUD and approved a Minor Change amending the landscaping plan. 
Ordinance No. 18-O-01 amended the PUD and approved a Final Modified Plat of Subdivision to allow for a single lot to be 
divided into three separate parcels  

Return to Agenda



ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.): 
Consideration to approve an Amendment to a Planned Unit Development as a minor change under Section 
9-13-4(C)6(b) to allow for the installation of a drive-in door and loading dock to meet the needs of a prospective tenant.

The Willowbrook Centre PUD is now almost 30 years old. While the PUD ordinance has been amended throughout the 
years, the size and location of the structures has been constant for decades. The approved PUD plan itself is not 
submitted for modification. The Applicant would like to make modifications to the building by adding loading 
improvements for the tenant space; although the building has a loading dock at present, it is not accessible by the 
western tenant space.  

The minor amendment will be acted upon by the Village Board and does not require Plan Commission review and 
recommendation.

ACTION PROPOSED: Pass the Ordinance. 
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Village of Willowbrook 
Staff Report to the Village Board 

Village Board: 
Receive/Vote Date 

Prepared By: 

Case Title: 

Petitioner: 

Action Requested by 
Applicant: 

Location: 

PIN: 

Existing Zoning: 

Existing Land Use: 

Property Size:  

November 29, 2021 

Karen L. Stonehouse, AICP, Planning Consultant 

Zoning Case No. 21--07:  
Willowbrook Centre Amendment #8 (7700 Griffin Way) 

John L. Stoetzel c/o Illinois Industrial Properties, Inc. 
1801 N. Mill Street – Suite B 
Naperville, IL 60563 
And as authorized by: 
Chicago Title as Trustee U/T/A dated 3-5-1998, Trust #123910-09 

Consideration to approve an Amendment to a Planned Unit Development 
as a minor change under Section 9-13-4(C)6(b) to allow for the installation 
of a drive-in door and loading dock to meet the needs of a prospective 
tenant. 

7700 Griffin Drive, Willowbrook IL 

09-26-404-029

M-1 with a Special Use Permit for a PUD

Office/Warehouse 

1.735 Acres 

Surrounding Land Use: Use                                               Zoning 
North Construction CAD Solutions Inc. M-1/Special Use 
South Interstate Electronics Company M-1/Special Use 
East Datamation Document Scanning M-1/Special Use 
West Existing Industrial  M-1/Special Use 

Documents Attached: 1. Letter of review from Tri-State Fire Protection District
2. Letter of review from Burke Engineering

Necessary Action by Consideration of Attached Ordinance. 
Village Board:  
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Site Description 
The site is located north of the intersection of Quincy Street and Joliet Road, in an area of primarily light 
manufacturing and warehousing businesses. 

LOCATION WITHIN WILLOWBROOK CENTRE 
Aerial Source: https://www.google.com/maps/@41.7481006,-87.9383178,284m/data=!3m1!1e3 

ARROW INDICATES LOCATION OF PROPOSED DRIVE-IN DOOR AND DOCK.  LOOKING NORTHWARD FROM PARKING 
LOT. 

Proposed drive-
in door and dock 

https://www.google.com/maps/@41.7481006,-87.9383178,284m/data=!3m1!1e3
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Background and History 
The subject property is 1.735 acres in size and was originally part of the Willowbrook Executive Plaza, a 
subdivision approved by the Village of Willowbrook in 1975. In 1988, the Applicant assembled Lots 31 and 32 
of the Willowbrook Executive Plaza and processed an application for approval of a Planned Unit Development 
(PUD). Ordinance No. 88-0-23 granted a special use for the requested PUD and final PUD plat for Phase I.  
Ordinance No. 89-O-46 amended the special use for a PUD, approved the Final Modified Plat for Phase l and 
Final Plat for Phase II and approved Final Plat of Subdivision.  
The prospective tenant for one of the two tenant spaces in the building at 7700 Griffin Way is Lincoln Electric, 
a major company specializing in arc welding, robotic welding systems, plasma and oxyfuel cutting equipment 
and brazing and soldering alloys. They would conduct training in the use of their equipment, requiring 
different types of machinery to be moved in and out of the building. The installation of the drive-in door and 
loading dock are necessary to move the equipment.  

Development Request 
John L. Stoetzel, c/o Illinois Industrial Properties, Inc., as authorized by property owner (Trust # 123910-09), is 
requesting approval for an amendment to the PUD to allow for the installation of a new drive-up door and 
loading dock within the parking area at the southwest corner of the one-story brick building at 7700 Griffin 
Way. 
The loading area improvements will be configured in the same manner as the existing drive-in door and dock 
at the other end of the building.  The building was designed as a two-tenant building but the existing tenant 
occupies space that does not allow for access by the prospective tenant (Lincoln Electric).  A concrete 
retaining wall, measuring approximately 25’ long and 6” to 42” high, new curb and gutter, and new sidewalk 
will be installed as indicated on submitted plans, which are attached as Exhibits to the approving Ordinance.  
The minor amendment to the Willowbrook Centre PUD will be acted upon by the Village Board and does not 
require Plan Commission review and recommendation. 

Staff Analysis 
Appropriateness of Use 
The installation of a drive-in door and dock is an appropriate improvement to the building in a light 
manufacturing area and facilitates the use of the tenant space by a new business in the Village.  It does not 
conflict with the adopted PUD plan. 

Traffic Flow & Access 
The proposed loading improvements will not impact any public right-of-way and have been reviewed by the 
Tri-State Fire Protection District (see Attachment 1). The drive-in door location was shifted slightly to the 
southwest in the revised construction plans to accommodate the Fire Protection District’s request.   
The proposed drive-in door and dock will reduce the number of parking spaces for the building from 100 to 
95. However, the number of parking spaces is still well above the Zoning Ordinance requirement of 78
spaces.

Wetlands/Stormwater Management 
No change. Adequate facilities are provided to ensure that all drainage related issues are addressed. The 
proposed loading area improvements have been reviewed by the Village Engineer (see Attachment 2) to 
ensure that they do not conflict with any known existing utilities (e.g., watermain, sanitary sewer, storm 
sewer). 
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Summary of Relief Requested 
No variations or relief are being requested nor recommended. 

Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Village Board approve the minor change to the existing PUD subject to the 
plans attached to the approving Ordinance and described in the staff report dated November 29, 
2021. 
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Attachment 1 
Tri-State Fire Protection District Review Letter (2 page) 



 FOUNDED IN 1946 

 TRI-STATE 
     FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

 236 SUNRISE AVENUE      WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS 60527   (630) 323-6445 

November 12, 2021 

The Interior Design Group, LTD 

Attn: Jessica Lies 

750 Warrenville Road Suite 103 

Lisle, IL 60532  

630-348-0400

JLies@idgLTD.com  

Rosemarie@ips-iip.com 

RE: Site Plan Review 

       Lincoln Electric  

       7700 Griffin Way Unit A 

       Willowbrook, IL 60527 

To whom it may concern, 

We have received a copy of the site plans for the above listed project.  After review, we 

find the plans to be in apparent compliance with applicable standards relative to fire prevention 

and life safety contingent upon the following stipulations: 

1. Tri-State approves the dock location and the driveway for fire department access.

 An approved copy of the stamped site plan is returned with this letter.

Necessary inspections are to be performed along with any outstanding fees paid before 

occupancy is granted.  

The Bureau of Fire Prevention has been asked to review the plans, specifications or other 

documents submitted to see if compliance has been made with the Fire Prevention Codes and 

Ordinances of the Tri-State Fire Protection District. Errors or omissions by representatives of 

the Bureau of Fire Prevention do not constitute permission to cancel, set aside or waive any 

provision of any applicable Code or Ordinance of the Tri-State Fire Prevention District. 

Approvals by the Bureau of Fire Prevention will be in writing only. 

mailto:JLies@idgLTD.com
mailto:Rosemarie@ips-iip.com


Sincerely, 

Chris Drews 

Plan Review Specialist  

Bureau of Fire Prevention 

cdrews@tristatefd.com  

630-654-6284

mailto:cdrews@tristatefd.com
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Attachment 2 
Engineer’s Review Letter (1 page) 



N:\WILLOWBROOK\90144H's\H200-H299\90144H236\Admin\L1.111721 

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600  Rosemont, Illinois 60018-4920  Tel (847) 823-0500  Fax (847) 823-0520 

November 17, 2021 

Village of Willowbrook 
835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 

Attention: Karen Stonehouse 

Subject: 7700 Giffin Way – FIRST REVIEW 
(CBBEL Project No. 900144.H236) 

Dear Karen: 

As requested on November 10, 2021, we have reviewed the following documents associated 
with this project on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook: 

• Proposed Engineering Plans prepared by Site Werks and revised November 9,
2021

The proposal is to construct a new overhead door with driveway apron, and new truck dock. 
We have no objection to the Village approving this project. Please note that the disturbed area 
and net new impervious area is below the threshold to provide any additional stormwater 
storage. 

Please feel free to contact me at (847) 823-0500 should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel L. Lynch, PE CFM 
Head, Municipal Engineering Department 

Cc Roy Giuntoli 
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ORDINANCE NO. 21-0_________________ 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MINOR AMENDMENT TO ALLOW FOR THE 
INSTALLATION OF A DRIVE-IN DOOR AND LOADING DOCK IN THE VILLAGE 

OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 88-0-23, the corporate authorities of the Village of 

Willowbrook approved a Special Use Permit for a Planned Unit Development in the M-1 Light 

Manufacturing District for property including 7700 Griffin Way; and 

WHEREAS, from time-to-time, certain amendments were adopted to the Special Use 

Permit; and  

WHEREAS, the applicant, John L. Stoetzel, c/o Illinois Industrial Properties, Inc., has 

petitioned the Village for a minor amendment to the Planned Unit Development in order to 

install a drive-in-door and loading dock to accommodate the needs of a prospective tenant; and   

WHEREAS, Village staff has determined that, pursuant to Section 9-13-4(C)6(b) of the 

Zoning Code, the request is a minor amendment to the PUD Agreement and, therefore, such 

amendment may be approved by the corporate authorities of the Village without resorting to a 

public hearing by the Village Plan Commission.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1.  The proposed and submitted minor amendment to the Willowbrook Centre 

Planned Unit Development is hereby approved to install a drive-in-door and loading dock as 

depicted on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and made a part hereof.  
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SECTION 2.  That the proposed construction plan, parking plan, demolition plan, and 

dock section and details are attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, C, and D, respectively, and legally 

described on Exhibit E, and are hereby approved subject to final approval by Village staff.   

SECTION 3.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 

approval and publication as provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 29th day of November, 2021 by a ROLL CALL VOTE 

as follows: 

AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 

ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

__________________________________________ 
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
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EXHIBIT “D” 
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EXHIBIT “E” 



7700 Griffin Way 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Lot 2 in Willowbrook Centre Resubdivision, being a Resubdivision of Part of the Southeast quarter of 
Section 26, Township 3 -9 North, Range 11 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat 
thereofrecorded April 24, 2018 as Document Number R2018-035107. 
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